- 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Received: / &		Report Receipt Receipt Only		EXT	DENCE Typ EGORY Cas	e of into in	1412	gagetir Estein Kasan
	vidence (EVD)	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -			Stolen & Reco	Participation of the state of the second	Other:		
Location	Where	ATTON to o	n property be released wner(s) at this time?	Yes□ No		erty be destroye his time?	u 1.A.w.	Yes	NoŪ
	mpounded: VOLVEMENT	CODE & NA	ME VIC - Vict	m ARR - A	arrested <b>OW</b> I	N - Owner	REP - Repo	rter SI	J <b>S</b> - S
ķ.	Name	Address		City	State Zip	Phone		DOB	Sex
0 6 L V E		1 CAYL							\$ news
	AUHTHOR	<u> 4 CAS</u>	1 N						Same
Ÿ						-			
Item Q	ty Name or Type	e Mfr.	Desc Currenc	ription (Color, Si y, Denomination,	e, Weight, Serial#, Etc.)	FC	R EVIDENC	Œ STAFI	FON
			DIAST	IC SA	1		e <i>d</i> a pe		
			CONTA	ronge	<u>EINAVE</u>				
							100000		
									arayan y Tarihin
								d52007 1	
						\$6000000000000000000000000000000000000		A Company	
					41		SHII	N NAV	
					TO EAST				Description 1
Maya M							AA		Wan.
Details:	A12-11-1	WAS 5	istaire d	. DN 3	-9.09	TO U.S	TICHE	WILL	3646
TE (S)	VICE FOOD	' NEL	2 UPS/-						
#/TT Inform								San San San	¥*i F
LABOR ANAL	ATORY Yes - D	No - 🔲 Nard Arti	cotics - List cle #s:		ntent rticles:	Firearms:		Others:	
I hereby ack	nowledge that the abo	ove list represents	all property taken from	me and that I hav	e received a copy of	this receipt.		4/47	
Signature:	445.	H. gray some	Address	s: 3735	Rouse		Pl	ione: 🥕 🧎	7 × X
RECEIV	ED BY (If Releading D/S)	ased at Scene or Det.)	Signature:				Date and Ti Received:	me	
I III	hereby acknowledge (	that the above list	t represents all property	impounded by me					
$^{\mathrm{M}}$ O	npounding Officer Sig	gnature:	signally f			·4230 /	ら(0/1)E Er	np ID#: 🍣	19 A
M O F LI					Current Assignment/ Sector:	C.			
M O P U I D	ictrict or	) PENIC/	The statement of the	1 1 1 1 1 1	Sector.		The second second		Commission of
M O P F U I I D D C D E S N R S R	istrict or ivision: upervisor/ eviewer:			A HIAY MAG	Detective Assigned (if known):	400	MESS	<i>(1)</i>	***************************************
M O F III O F III O F D D O C D C D O C C D O C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	istrict or ivision:  upervisor/ eviewer:  By from original officer)	1.41252		A HIAY MAG	Detective Assigned (if known):	rint Name:	MES		***************************************

U.S. FISH A	ent of the interior ind wildlife service of law enforcement	IAIN OF C	JSTODY REC	ORD	FILE NO. INV. 7A-TP-71176		
1	nd time of seizure: -(09	REGION 4	EVIDENCE/PROPERTY SEIZED BY: Orange County Sheriff's Office (OCSO), Orlando,				
TAK	OF EVIDENCE/PROPERTY (person and/or lo EN FROM: EIVED FROM: Mr, David Dean ND AT: Scene Of Victim recou	•	CASE TITLE AND FBI Case Title Caylee Marie OCSO Case N	REMARKS e: 7A-TP-71176, Anthony - Victim lumber: 08-069208	, Missing Person		
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE/PRO		The second secon	Anthony, Caylee M	rarie		
EM NO.	FROM: (PRINT NAME, AGENCY)	RELEASE SI	GNATURE	RELEASE DATE	DELIVERED VIA:		
	Gererdo Bloise, OCSO TO: (PRINT NAME, AGENCY)  Ponden Solvers	RECEIPT SIG	TATAL DE MEMBERARD AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	3-9-09 RECEIPT DATE 3-9-09	U.S. MAIL U.S. MAIL UN PERSON OTHER: Fed EX		
M NO.	FROM: (PRINT NAME, AGENCY)	RELEASE SIG	GNATURE	RELEASE DATE	DELIVERED VIA:		
	TO: (PRINT NAME, AGENCY)	RECEIPT SIG	NATURE	RECEIPT DATE	U.S. MAIL IN PERSON OTHER:		
NO.	FROM: (PRINT NAME, AGENCY)	RELEASE SIG	NATURE	RELEASE DATE	DELIVERED VIA:		
	TO: (PRINT NAME, AGENCY)	RECEIPT SIGN	ATURE	RECEPT DATE	U.S. MAIL IN PERSON OTHER:		

				POWER IN COLUMN TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY	ogganis et augministration in general de gen	.,				······································		a	·	-	marque en
20	Unit: HO29		ORANGE CO SHERIFF'S O		CASE #	<b>8</b> 0	)	8		0	7	4	7	7	7
ne: 20	Unit: HO29				LAG#	7			/a-maintenance		- CONTINUED DE LA CONTINUE DE LA CO	······································	PERSONAL COPPERS	en stantonista	Mark Control of the State of th
te: 4/10/0	)9	Check One Report Receip	, Property F	Form	DA/ANDA	NO.				e 1 of		************			
ne Receiv	ved:	Receipt Only			EVIDEI CATEG		Ту	pe of Ca	ase: F	Iomic	ide		and the second	WWW.	
Eviden	ce (EVD) 🔲 I	Found (FOU)	Safekeeping (S	FK)	☐ Stolen &	4-34-2-3-0-0-0-0		-	*	Ot	her:			SARAH PROGEN	-
ALIDASI	CAUTHORIZAI		nerty the neleased s at times time? Yes	] No 🛛				destroye orada St		itutes?	Ý	es 🗌	No 🗵	3	
ation Who	ere Property Impounde	d: 2500 W Colo	nial Drive, Orlando	MINISTER PROPERTY CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONT	an en	uk e s kiri o + Kir <b>i</b> Pikingi		erantikan kilonikaria dia Palikari		MANAGEMENT CANADA				-	CT-14004-1-1-1-1-0
ST INV	OLVEMENT CO	DE & NAME	VIC – Victim	ARR – Ar	rested O	WN -	Ówne	er R	EP-	Repor	ter	SUS -	Suspe	ect	Marie Communication of the Com
DEF	Name: Casey Anthon	V Orange	Address, City County Jail	, State, ZIP	:		Ph	one:			DOE	t.	Se	X:	Race:
<b>100</b>	Casey Antinon	y Orange	Country Jair				_				3/19	786	W		F
0 D							-								
										*			-	$\dashv$	
							-								
m	ty Name or	Mfr.	Description	ı (Color, Si	ze, Weight,			FC	DR E	VIDE	NCE	STAFF	ONI	Y	A
		Various	Currency, Der Results of	a constant and the second	Commence of the second state of the second second	THE REAL PROPERTY.	Control Station (Control				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		A COLUMN		
	i CD	Various	phones rec					·	-						
_			· 4937 Ho					····			, <sup>5</sup> ,		n de s	$\dashv$	
				12/11/09							<u> </u>		M		
										us visualistico mucas	*	* 19			
									-	45. T				AU AUX	
								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	4r 5	N A	1,44	1 9	_	V
					.,,						0		<u>)</u> '	_	
							····		-					$\dashv$	
									-					-	
			-												
ails: Pho	otos included in di	sk. No call deta	ils recovered.					NAMES AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMES AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSO					, and the control of	, marine de la companion de la	
	y Information/Case						Marian Ray ( promite	en e		i instruction			<u> </u>		Samuel Colored
BORAT	ORY Vec	No Nar	cotics – List		Latent		.t.c.icrismbin.edi	Fir	rearm	ıs:		О	thers:	Paris de la constante de la co	ž.
NALYS	018	— Arti	icle #s: s all property taken fro	ım me and	Articles:	receive	ed a co						Marie Street		u saalo maa Wa
-	no wroage that the ac	o to hist represent		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						Phon	<b>.</b>				
nature:			Address:	KAN-PRANSIKANI NI KAMBAR UMBUKI	***************************************	**********		THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN	PERSONALA P	PHOH		. oʻret		3287018E44	and the second s
CEIVE	<b>) BY</b> (If released a	t Scene by D/S or I	Det.) Signature:								1	te & Tir ceived:	ne		
I herel	oy acknowledge that th	e above list represe	nts all property impounde	ed by me in	the official po	erforma	ince of	my dut	y as D	ершту S	Sheriff	.4	COMMENT APPROXIMENT	SHAGINGA	DEPENDENT OF THE PARTY
Impou	ınding Officer Signatuı	e: 2/1	ruch	Prin	t Name:	Peras-	M	OBECH.		Emp	ID#:	200	4		
Distri	ct or Division: CID			Curre	nt Assignme	nt/Sect	tos: H	omici	de						
Super	rvisor/Reviewer: Sg	t. John Allen		Detec	tive Assigne	d (if kr	nown)	: Corp	oral	Yuri l	Melic	h .			-
	y (if different from ori		gnature:		***************************************	M <sub>1</sub> 2	AND DESCRIPTIONS	nt Nam	***************************************	· more children		CONTRACTOR OF THE STREET	COURT PARTE TO THE		************
FOR		Officer:	Pkgs:		ta a mand metrodo esta de la composición del composición de la com		Section	n/Squad	}:		1	Date/Ti	me Re	c'd:	***********
BY			Money Verification	-, Am			Witne	98/			ited by	9	1		
11/2/12	Data Es		Art#:	Ver	itied S		Initial	S.	A. or	NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.	AND DESCRIPTION OF STREET	FSAN	Water Howell Properties.	intercental	CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION OF REAL
BY	SOUAD Data E	ntry initials:	Money Verification	Ver	ified \$		Witne Initial	35) S.:	Ar	Initia rested	ited by its:	FSAC	Ss	Mo Pag P-Pession	Money Page #:  -Pendiession O

### ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

### 08-074777\ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Page 1

### ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

### **CASE AGENT:**

Yuri Melich Corporal Orange County Sheriff's Office Criminal Investigations Division Homicide Squad 2500 W. Colonial Drive

Orlando, FL. 32804 (407) 254-7000

### **COMPUTER FORENSIC EXAMINER:**

Kevin Stenger Sergeant Orange County Sheriff's Office Criminal Investigations Division Computer Crimes Squad 2500 W. Colonial Drive Orlando, FL. 32804 (407) 254-7229

### **SEARCH and SEIZURE**

February 19, 2009:

Corporal Melich presented me with the below described cellular telephones. Corporal Melich requested the documentation of any information on the phones.

### PROCESSING and ACQUISITION NOTES

The Case Agent provided this examiner the following for processing:

### **CELLULAR TELEPHONE:**

**ITEM** 

Make: Motorola Model Number: C168i MSN: F42FJLGH4M

SIM: 89014103211794213581

**ITEM** 

Make: Motorola Model Number: V3

SIM: 89014104200890040898 IMEI: 359821004353880 MSN: D54GGLFHLD

**ITEM** 

Make: Motorola Model Number: 60i DEC: 6661540621

**ITEM** 

Make: Samsung

Model Number: SGH-X497 Serial Number: RV9YC21433Y

SIM: SIM Removed IMEI: 358192008651807

5268

### ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

08-074777\ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Page 2

**ITEM** 

Make: Samsung

Model Number: SGH-X497

SIM: SIM Removed IMEI: 358192001475204

### **EXAMINATION SYNOPSIS**

This examiner received the listed cellular telephones which were powered off. An extraction of data via the use of Paraben Software Device Seizure and the Cellebrite Device was conducted. The Motorola C168 cell phone could not be examined with either Paraben or Cellebrite and any evidentiary information on the phone will have to be photographed. The Motorola V3 cell phone was acquired with Paraben. The Motorola 60i cell phone was acquired with Paraben. Paraben was unable to acquire the file system on the 60i but was able to document other areas of the device. Both Samsung SGH-X497 cell phones had the SIM removed. The phones could not be examined without the SIM. The Device Seizure reports accompany this document.



### LATENT REPORT

### ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

### LATENT IDENTIFICATION UNIT

CASE NUMBER:

08-069208

DATE OF CASE:

7-15-08

DATE OF IDENT:

8-15-08 & 4-7-09

TYPE OF CASE:

Missing Person/Murder

VICTIM NAME:

Caylee Marie Anthony

SUBMITTED BY:

CSI Burroughs

EXAMINED BY:

Latent Print Examiner Tony Moss

VERIFIED BY:

Latent Print Examiner Marco Palacio

#### PRINTS LIFTED:

DATE	LC	CATION	SUBJECT IDENTIFIED
8-8-08	A-1	area 6	Casey Anthony
	A-2	area 5	O.C.S.O.#525561
•	A-3	area 5	
	A-4	area 8	
	A-5	Transporter ext DVD packagi:	ng
	A-6	Transporter ext DVD packagi:	nα

### COMPARED SUBJECT PRINTS:

SUBJECT NAME

Casey Anthony

#### SYNOPSIS:

The Latent Prints are identified with Casey Anthony

I SWEAR OR AFFIRM THE ABOVE REPORT IS CORRECT AND TRUE

Latent Print Examiner

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, THIS

CHERYL A. STORY COMMISSION # DD865331

EXPIRES 5/7/2013 BONDED THRU 1-888-NOTARY1

Deputy Sheriff

Notary Public

Personally Known

Produced Identification

Orange County Sheriff's Office Date of Statement 12 Case #: Offense: Date of Day: Time: Suspect (last, first, Offense Location of Offense: Zone: Code: Name DOB (last, first, O8**@**∂ middle) Address Res.: Address State: Other ID (Specify # and do hereby voluntarily make the following statement without threat, coercion, offer of benefit or favor by any persons whomsoever. Hernan ~ List stolen items separately (with values) in body of statement. ~ Initial: Total Value of Property Stolen/Damaged \$ I will testify in court. Initial: Initial: I have received the Victims' Rights package. I will prosecute criminally. Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me, This I Swear/Affirm the Above and/or Attached Statements are Correct and 18 20 <u>O</u> True. Signature: Deputy Sheriff Notary Public Personally Known Arrest Made? Yes D No D Page\_ of ⊆ Produced Identification 

Type: Warning Read? Yes □ No □ 10-1181 (1/00)

### Orange County Sheriff's Office

### **STATEMENT** (Continuation)

Page $\frac{\partial}{\partial t}$ of $\frac{\partial}{\partial t}$	Case #: 08 - 74777
the tract stuff (not got two steet the stuff as if	Colored Kids doll/Tay/Figures  Could see on the slipe  Arbese trash) Strewn, Scallen  found the road but hut
the road.	Approx 20-25 feet from
Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me, This  Day of Decision 1, 2008	I Swear/Affirm the Above and/or Attached Statements are Correct and True.
Deputy Sheriff  Notary Public  Personally Known  Produced Identification  Type:	Signature

March 30, 2009

TO:

Deputy Sheriff Richard Cain Operational Services Bureau Uniform Patrol Division - East

Sector II

VIA:

Chain of Command

FROM:

Captain Larry D. Krantz Office of the Undersheriff Professional Standards Section

SUBJECT:

Internal Investigation-Tracking Number 2008-V20190

On December 19, 2008, the Professional Standards Section received a complaint from Chief Ronald Stucker alleging misconduct. Based on a **PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE** obtained during the investigation, the allegation you violated the following Orange County Sheriff's Office Written Directive's are **SUSTAINED**:

### General Order 5.1.3(3) Unsatisfactory Performance (Category 10)

Personnel shall maintain sufficient competency to properly perform their duties and assume the responsibilities of their positions. Personnel shall perform their duties in a manner which will maintain the highest standards of efficiency in carrying out the functions and objectives of the Sheriff's Office. Unsatisfactory performance may be demonstrated by a lack of knowledge of the application of laws required to be enforced; an unwillingness or inability to perform assigned tasks; the failure to conform to work standards established for the personnel's rank, grade or position; the failure to take appropriate action on the occasion of a crime, disorder, or other condition deserving police action; or absence without leave including abuse of sick time. In addition to other indicia of unsatisfactory performance, the following will be considered prima facia evidence of unsatisfactory performance: repeated poor evaluations or a written record of repeated infractions of policies, procedures, directives or orders of the Sheriff's Office.

To Wit:

On August 13, 2008, you were the primary deputy sheriff dispatched to investigate suspicious items in a wooded area described as a bag possibly containing bones. You were directed to an area by Mr. Kronk, but you failed to locate any items described by Mr. Kronk. You allowed Mr. Kronk to depart the scene without seeking any assistance from Mr. Kronk to locate the suspicious items. You failed to thoroughly investigate the call for service which ultimately delayed the discovery of the remains of Ms. Caylee Anthony.

Deputy Sheriff Richard Cain 2008-V20190 Page 2

### General Order 5.1.3(11) Truthfulness (Category 9)

"Personnel shall truthfully relay all information and answer all questions related to their employment with the agency, off-duty employment, volunteer activities with the agency, or questions otherwise related to Sheriff's Office operations, that are asked by, or provided to the Sheriff, the Sheriff's designee, or a superior officer."

To Wit:

On December 18, 2008, during a sworn interview regarding questions involving your employment with the Orange County Sheriff's Office you were untruthful when you said, after Mr. Kronk pointed out a suspicious bag in a wooded area, you picked it up and the bottom fell out. You later acknowledged you did not pick up a bag during your contact with Mr. Kronk.

You attempted to attribute the bag incident with another call for service on August 18, 2008. However, the witness testimony refutes your assertion you picked up a bag that contained leaves or yard waste during the August 18, 2008, call for service.

To Wit:

On January 14, 2009, you stated in your sworn interview it was Mr. Williams who identified and directed you to a bag in the wooded area which you picked up and determined it to be a bag of leaves and sticks. However, during your interview on February 3, 2009, you stated Mr. Williams was not present when you picked up a bag that contained sticks and leaves. Having reviewed the testimony of Mr. Williams prior to your interview, you were aware Mr. Williams stated you did not leave his sight or pick up any other bag other than the one (1) he handed you from his vehicle's trunk. Your testimony concerning having picked up a bag containing sticks and leaves while on the call for service on August 18, 2008, is deemed to be untruthful.

In accordance with General Order 5.1.0, your chain of command is responsible for determining and serving the appropriate level of discipline.

The case file is being retained at the Professional Standards Section. If a copy of the case is needed, you may contact the Professional Standards Section and a copy will be provided to you.

If you have any questions you may contact Corporal Mike Ruggiero at 407-254-7441.

### Orange County Sheriff's Office

### **Professional Standards**

History Report For:

Richard

Cain

This report	may contain i	information on open a	ctive internal investigati	ons. Unedited copies o	of this report should not	be made public information.
Date Occurred:	8/13/2008	✓ Investigation 2009-V20190	☑ Inquiry 2008-Q20190	Referral	LossControl	Use of Force form
EventNumber:	2008-2019	90 Tracking	Number2009-V20190	Unsatisfac	ctory Performance	Sustained
Synopsis of Com	plaint: The o have	complainant alleged t been untruthful in his	he accused failed to pro s statement to investigat	perly investigate a ca ors during the crimina	II for service. It is also a	alleged the accused may g his actions.
Discipline Author	rity:		Date Discipline	Was Served:		
DispAwarded:						
Date Occurred:	8/13/2008	✓ Investigation 2009-V20190	Inquiry 2008-Q20190	Referral	LossControl	Use of Force form
EventNumber:	2008-2019	0 Tracking 1	Number2009-V20190	Truthfulne	ss	Sustained
Synopsis of Comp	laint: The c	omplainant alleged th been untruthful in his	ne accused failed to prop statement to investigate	perly investigate a cal ors during the criminal	I for service. It is also a I investigation regarding	lleged the accused may his actions.
Discipline Authori	ity:		Date Discipline	Was Served:		
DispAwarded:						
Date Occurred:	1/17/2008	Investigation	inquiry	Referral 2008-R000014	LossControl	Use of Force form
EventNumber:	2008-00003	39		Identificati	on	
Synopsis of Comp	approx	dimately 30 minutes.	e accused employees le The complainant also a es. (Call # 080172944).	oitered on his property illeged the accused er	vafter a call for service water a call for service was a failed to identi	was concluded for fy themselves when he
Date Occurred:	3/25/2007	Investigation	Inquiry	✓ Referral 2007-R000090	LossControl	Use of Force form
EventNumber:	2007-00033	9		Investigativ	re Procedures	
Synopsis of Compl	aint: The co call.	mplainant alleged the	e accused failed to prop	erly investigate his ca	Il for service regarding a	a threatening telephone

### Orange County Sheriff's Office

### **Professional Standards**

History Report For:

Richard

Cain This report may contain information on open active internal investigations. Unedited copies of this report should not be made public information. Date Occurred: 2/4/2007 [] Investigation Inquiry Referral LossControl ✓ Use of Force form EventNumber: 2007-000181 Use of Force Exonerated Synopsis of Complaint: Use Of Force form only. See Event #225. Date Occurred: 12/13/2006 [ ] Investigation Inquiry ✔ Referral Use of Force form LossControl 2006-R000270 EventNumber: 2006-001246 Investigative Procedures

Synopsis of Complaint: The complainant (an attorney) alleged the accused failed to properly investigate an incident involving his client.

### **UNEDITED COPY**

### NOT RELEASABLE TO PUBLIC

March 30, 2009

TO:

Deputy Sheriff Richard Cain

Operational Services Bureau Uniform Patrol Division - East

Sector II

VIA:

Chain of Command

FROM:

Captain Larry D. Krantz

Office of the Undersheriff Professional Standards Section

SUBJECT:

Internal Investigation-Tracking Number 2008-V20190

On December 19, 2008, the Professional Standards Section received a complaint from Chief Ronald Stucker alleging misconduct. Based on a **PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE** obtained during the investigation, the allegation you violated the following Orange County Sheriff's Office Written Directive's are **SUSTAINED**:

### General Order 5.1.3(3) Unsatisfactory Performance (Category 10)

Personnel shall maintain sufficient competency to properly perform their duties and assume the responsibilities of their positions. Personnel shall perform their duties in a manner which will maintain the highest standards of efficiency in carrying out the functions and objectives of the Sheriff's Office. Unsatisfactory performance may be demonstrated by a lack of knowledge of the application of laws required to be enforced; an unwillingness or inability to perform assigned tasks; the failure to conform to work standards established for the personnel's rank, grade or position; the failure to take appropriate action on the occasion of a crime, disorder, or other condition deserving police action; or absence without leave including abuse of sick time. In addition to other indicia of unsatisfactory performance, the following will be considered prima facia evidence of unsatisfactory performance: repeated poor evaluations or a written record of repeated infractions of policies, procedures, directives or orders of the Sheriff's Office.

To Wit:

On August 13, 2008, you were the primary deputy sheriff dispatched to investigate suspicious items in a wooded area described as a bag possibly containing bones. You were directed to an area by Mr. Kronk, but you failed to locate any items described by Mr. Kronk. You allowed Mr. Kronk to depart the scene without seeking any assistance from Mr. Kronk to locate the suspicious items. You failed to thoroughly investigate the call for service which ultimately delayed the discovery of the remains of Ms. Caylee Anthony.

Deputy Sheriff Richard Cain 2008-V20190 Page 2

### General Order 5.1.3(11) Truthfulness (Category 9)

"Personnel shall truthfully relay all information and answer all questions related to their employment with the agency, off-duty employment, volunteer activities with the agency, or questions otherwise related to Sheriff's Office operations, that are asked by, or provided to the Sheriff, the Sheriff's designee, or a superior officer."

To Wit:

On December 18, 2008, during a sworn interview regarding questions involving your employment with the Orange County Sheriff's Office you were untruthful when you said, after Mr. Kronk pointed out a suspicious bag in a wooded area, you picked it up and the bottom fell out. You later acknowledged you did not pick up a bag during your contact with Mr. Kronk.

You attempted to attribute the bag incident with another call for service on August 18, 2008. However, the witness testimony refutes your assertion you picked up a bag that contained leaves or yard waste during the August 18, 2008, call for service.

To Wit:

On January 14, 2009, you stated in your sworn interview it was Mr. Williams who identified and directed you to a bag in the wooded area which you picked up and determined it to be a bag of leaves and sticks. However, during your interview on February 3, 2009, you stated Mr. Williams was not present when you picked up a bag that contained sticks and leaves. Having reviewed the testimony of Mr. Williams prior to your interview, you were aware Mr. Williams stated you did not leave his sight or pick up any other bag other than the one (1) he handed you from his vehicle's trunk. Your testimony concerning having picked up a bag containing sticks and leaves while on the call for service on August 18, 2008, is deemed to be untruthful.

In accordance with General Order 5.1.0, your chain of command is responsible for determining and serving the appropriate level of discipline.

The case file is being retained at the Professional Standards Section. If a copy of the case is needed, you may contact the Professional Standards Section and a copy will be provided to you.

If you have any questions you may contact Corporal Mike Ruggiero at 407-254-7441.

### RECEIVED

MAR 25 2009
OCSO
Professional Standards Division

INTEROFFICE

### **MEMO**



### ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF

TO:

Captain Larry D. Krantz

Professional Standards Section

FROM:

Ann-Marie Delahunty

Assistant General Counsel

SUBJECT:

Mandatory Internal Case Review/ 2009-V020190

DATE:

March 25, 2009

Pursuant to your March 17, 2009, memo, I have reviewed Internal Case number 2009-V020190 and concur with the findings of the Professional Standards Section as they pertain to Deputy Richard Cain's truthfulness.

If I can be of further assistance, please call me.

A.M.D.

March 17, 2009

TO:

Ms. Bernie Rice

OCSO Legal Section

FROM:

Captain Larry D. Krantz

Professional Standards

SUBJECT:

Mandatory Internal Case Review/2009-V020190

Deputy Richard Cain

Pursuant to Orange County Sheriff's Office General Order #5.1.0 (D-5, 6), the Professional Standards Section is forwarding the attached draft of the internal investigative report pertaining to Tracking Number 2009-V020190 regarding Deputy Richard Cain to your office for review.

Please return the case along with your comments and/or opinions within seven (7) calendar days to the Professional Standards Section.

LDK/by

Attachment

c:

File (2009-V020190)



January 8, 2009

COPY

TO:

Deputy Sheriff Richard Cain

Uniform Patrol Division - East

Sector II

FROM:

Captain Larry D. Krantz

Professional Standards Section

SUBJECT:

Internal Investigation Notification

The listed complaint will be investigated by personnel from the division noted below as soon as possible. Until the conclusion of the investigation, do not communicate with anyone other than your legal counsel, other representative or someone from the Professional Standards Section regarding the substance of this investigation or complaint.

Prior to being interviewed, please read General Order 5.1.2, which provides detailed information pertaining to internal investigations.

If you have any questions, please contact the Professional Standards Section at 407-254-7441.

Complainant Name:

Chief Ron Stucker

Tracking Number:

2008-V20190

Date Received:

December 19, 2008

Investigating Authority:

Professional Standards .

### **COMPLAINT**

It is alleged the accused failed to conduct a proper investigation on a call for service. It is also alleged the accused may have been untruthful in his statement to investigators during the criminal investigation.

L.D.K.

January 8, 2009

OPY

TO:

Chief Frank Fabrizio

Uniform Patrol Division

FROM:

Captain Larry D. Krantz

Professional Standards Section

SUBJECT:

Internal Investigation Notification

The purpose of this notice is to inform you of an allegation of misconduct against the below listed employee, who is under your command. An investigation will be conducted based on the allegation and you will be notified of the results via memorandum directed to the accused employee.

The investigation may also require additional personnel under your command to be involved in interviews.

If you have any questions, please contact the Professional Standards Section at 407-254-7441.

Accused Employee:

Deputy Sheriff Richard Cain

Tracking Number:

2008-V20190

Date Received:

December 19, 2008

Investigator Assigned:

Corporal M. Ruggiero

#### COMPLAINT

It is alleged the accused failed to conduct a proper investigation in a call for service. It is also alleged the accused may have been untruthful in his statement to investigators during the criminal investigation.

ADK.



### ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS SECTION

ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION

Tracking Number: 2008-V20190

Note:

In accordance with General Order 5.1.0, if this investigation resulted in an accused employee being SUSTAINED for violating an Orange County Sheriff's Office Written Directive, the employee's chain of command is responsible for determining and serving the appropriate level of discipline. If an accused employee entered into an agreement pursuant to the *Discipline Dispute Resolution Process*, the disciplinary action has already been determined, and served by the Human Resources Labor Relations Manager.

**ACCUSED EMPLOYEE:** 

Deputy Sheriff Richard Cain EID #: 4578

Uniform Patrol Division – East

Sector II Patrol

Truthfulness - SUSTAINED

Unsatisfactory Performance - SUSTAINED

**DATES OF OCCURRENCE:** 

August 13, 2008, December 18, 2008,

January 14, 2009, February 3, 2009

LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE:

Suburban Drive near Hopespring Drive

Orlando, Florida 32829

2500 West Colonial Drive Orlando, Florida 32804

**DATE RECEIVED:** 

December 19, 2008

AGENT ASSIGNED:

Corporal Mike Ruggiero

DATE ASSIGNED:

December 19, 2008

**COMPLAINANTS:** 

Chief Ronald Stucker

Criminal Investigative Division

Captain Larry D. Krantz

Professional Standards Section

#### WITNESS INFORMATION:

Mr. Roy Kronk 4795 Salamander Road St. Cloud, Florida 34772 321-987-6542

Sergeant John Allen Orange County Sheriff's Office 2500 West Colonial Drive Orlando, Florida 32804 407-254-7000

Corporal Yuri Melich Orange County Sheriff's Office 2500 West Colonial Drive Orlando, Florida 32804 407-254-7000

Deputy Sheriff Adriana Acevedo Orange County Sheriff's Office 2500 West Colonial Drive Orlando, Florida 32804 407-249-4500

Deputy Sheriff Elizabeth Collins Orange County Sheriff's Office 2500 West Colonial Drive Orlando, Florida 32804 407-249-4500

Deputy Sheriff Pamela Porter Orange County Sheriff's Office 2500 West Colonial Drive Orlando, Florida 32804 407-249-4500

Deputy Sheriff Eduard Turso Orange County Sheriff's Office 2500 West Colonial Drive Orlando, Florida 32804 407-249-4500

Deputy Sheriff Joseph Danjou Orange County Sheriff's Office 2500 West Colonial Drive Orlando, Florida 32804 407-249-4500

Deputy Sheriff Kethlin Cutcher Orange County Sheriff's Office 2500 West Colonial Drive Orlando, Florida 32804 407-249-4500

Mr. Keith Williams 5218 Millenia Boulevard #106 Orlando, Florida 32839 407-683-9692

Mr. Carl Spare 9150 Curry Ford Road Orlando, Florida 32825 407-254-9751

Ms. Rosa Heisler 385 Lake Amberleigh Drive Orlando, Florida 34787 407-968-5661

### **ATTACHMENTS:**

1.	Memo from Chief Stucker, dated December 19, 2008	pages 1-3
2.	Incident report, Orange County Sheriff's Office case 08-122093	pages 4-5
3.	Supplement report, Orange County Sheriff's Office case 08-122093	page 6
4.	Written statement of Mr. Kronk, dated December 11, 2008	page 7
5.	Copy of Call for Service detail on August 11, 2008	pages 8-9
	Copy of Call for Service detail on August 12, 2008	~ ~
7.	Copy of Call for Service detail on August 13, 2008	pages 12-14
	Copy of Call for Service detail on August 18, 2008	
	Copy of Call for Service detail on December 11, 2008	
	Transcript of call for service made by Mr. Kronk on August 11, 2008	
	Transcript of call for service made by Mr. Kronk on August 12, 2008	. •
	Transcript of call for service made by Mr. Kronk on August 13, 2008	
	Transcripts of sworn audio recorded interviews:	1.6.

### Interviews conducted by the Criminal Investigations Division

Transcribed statement of Deputy Sheriff Acevedo, dated December 17, 2008 8 pages
Transcribed statement of Deputy Sheriff Cutcher, dated December 18, 2008
Transcribed statement of Deputy Sheriff Cain, dated December 18, 2008
Transcribed statement of Deputy Sheriff Cain, dated December 18, 200821 pages
Transcribed statement of Deputy Sheriff Cutcher, dated December 19, 2008

### Interviews conducted by the Professional Standards Section

Transcribed statement of Deputy Sheriff Collins, dated December 30, 2008
Transcribed statement of Mr. Kronk, dated January 6, 2009
Transcribed statement of Deputy Sheriff Turso, dated January 8, 20094 pages
Transcribed statement of Deputy Sheriff Porter, dated January 8, 2009 5 pages
Transcribed statement of Deputy Sheriff Danjou, dated January 11, 2008 5 pages
Transcribed statement of Deputy Sheriff Cain, dated January 14, 2009
Transcribed statement of Mr. Spare, dated January 22, 2009 5 pages
Transcribed statement of Mr. Williams, dated January 15, 20096 pages
Transcribed statement of Mr. Williams, dated January 16, 2009
Transcribed statement of Ms. Heisler, dated January 21, 20099 pages
Transcribed statement of Corporal Melich, dated January 22, 2009
-Transcribed statement of Sergeant Allen, dated January 22, 2009 5 pages
Transcribed statement of Deputy Sheriff Cain, dated February 3, 2009

### 14. CD's containing audio recorded interviews

All audio recorded interviews will be retained in the Professional Standards Section.

#### BACKGROUND:

On December 19, 2008, the Professional Standards Section received a memorandum from Chief Ronald Stucker of the Orange County Sheriff's Office Criminal Investigations Division in reference to the response of sheriff's office personnel involving calls for service regarding the investigation related to Ms. Caylee Anthony. I was assigned to conduct an inquiry into the conduct of Uniform Patrol Division personnel in regards to the calls for service made by Mr. Roy Kronk on August 11, 12, and 13, 2008. Mr. Kronk made the calls in order to report suspicious items he had observed in a wooded area off Suburban Drive. Information regarding Mr. Kronk's calls for service in August, 2008, did not come to light until after December 11, 2008. On that date, it was determined Mr. Kronk discovered what was determined to be human remains<sup>1</sup>. The subsequent criminal investigation revealed Mr. Kronk had made the prior calls to the sheriff's office. The call on December 11, 2008, was documented under Orange County

PAGE 4 538

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The remains found on December 11, 2008, were later determined to be those of Caylee Anthony, reported missing under Orange County Sheriff's Office case number 08-74777.

Sheriff's Office case 08-122093, as it could not be determined at that time the remains were those of Ms. Caylee Anthony.

The memorandum from Chief Stucker also detailed a deputy who initially responded on December 11, 2008, was advised by Mr. Kronk that he had previously contacted the Orange County Sheriff's Office about a bag in the woods. Mr. Kronk had advised the deputy told him "not to say that because it could be potentially embarrassing." The preliminary inquiry would encompass the response of Orange County Sheriff's Office personnel to the calls for service on August 11, 12, and 13, 2008, as well as the comment Mr. Kronk attributed to a deputy on December 11, 2008.

### Inquiry regarding the call for service on August 11, 2008:

On August 11, 2008, Mr. Kronk called the non-emergency telephone number of the Orange County Sheriff's Office and advised he noticed "something that looked white and there was a, like a gray bag down in there." Mr. Kronk stated, "This could be nothing" and advised the items were located in a "swamp area" and only provided a general location off Suburban Drive.

The call was received at 1628 hours and dispatched at 1654 hours to Deputy Sheriff Adriana Acevedo, via the Mobile Dispatch System<sup>2</sup>. The call contained the following text: "The complainant saw on the right hand side before Chickasaw Trail heading towards a school a gray bag on the swamp area NOI (no other information)." The call also advised the complainant was not present to meet with the deputy.

Deputy Sheriff Acevedo provided a statement to Sergeant John Allen and Corporal Yuri Melich on December 17, 2008. Deputy Sheriff Acevedo could not specifically recall responding to the call although she stated she "vaguely remember coming over here and looking around (sic) ...." The details of the call for service indicate Deputy Sheriff Acevedo arrived at 1659 hours and cleared the call at 1704 hours without generating a report. Deputy Sheriff Acevedo did not meet with Mr. Kronk and did not locate a suspicious gray bag.

Deputy Sheriff Acevedo cleared the call with no further action.

Due to the lack of specific information provided by Mr. Kronk to the communications center operator regarding what he observed and the location for the responding deputy to search, there was little information for Deputy Sheriff Acevedo to conduct an investigation. Coupled with the fact Mr. Kronk was not available to meet with Deputy Sheriff Acevedo, the response of Deputy Sheriff Acevedo to this call for service was reasonable under the circumstances and there was no violation of Orange County Sheriff's Office policy.

PAGE 5 528

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The Mobile Dispatch System is a computer system which enables the communications center to dispatch a call for service to Uniform Patrol Division personnel. Information is able to be received by deputies via the computer mounted inside the patrol vehicle.

#### Inquiry regarding the call for service on August 12, 2008:

Mr. Kronk placed a second call to the non-emergency telephone number of the Orange County Sheriff's Office Communications Center on August 12, 2008. Mr. Kronk advised there was "a gray vinyl bag" in the swamp area off Suburban Drive. Mr. Kronk also referred to "something round and white" in the same area that "didn't look like it should be there." Mr. Kronk again only provided a general area where he observed the items and expressed an unwillingness to go into the wooded area due to finding a snake. Mr. Kronk stated he wanted to remain anonymous.

The call was received at 2103 hours and dispatched at 2111 hours to Deputy Sheriff Elizabeth Collins via the Mobile Dispatch System. The call contained the following text: "The complainant advised he found a large bag in the swamp area behind school, refused to get closer to investigate, NOI." The call also advised the complainant was not present to meet with the deputy. Deputy Sheriff Collins was not interviewed by the investigators in the criminal investigation as they were unaware Mr. Kronk had called the sheriff's office on August 12, 2008, and that call for service had not yet been identified.

On December 30, 2008, I conducted a sworn, recorded interview with Deputy Sheriff Elizabeth Collins at the Sector II substation, located at 10244 East Colonial Drive, Suite 205, Orlando, Florida. The following is a synopsis of the interview:

Deputy Sheriff Collins recalled responding to the call for service on August 12, 2008. Deputy Sheriff Collins made contact with Mr. Kronk using the contact telephone number provided in the call. Deputy Sheriff Collins recalled Mr. Kronk attempting to provide her with directions to the area he discovered the suspicious items. However, due to the darkness and the large wooded area, Deputy Sheriff Collins was unable to properly investigate the location. Deputy Sheriff Collins recommended Mr. Kronk call back when he was in the area and able to show deputies the location of the suspicious items. Deputy Sheriff Collins cleared the call at 2129 hours and did not generate a report.

Again, due to the lack of specific information provided by Mr. Kronk to the communications center operator regarding what he observed and the location for the responding deputy to search, there was little information for Deputy Sheriff Collins to conduct an investigation. In addition, the call was not made and dispatched until it was already nightfall. With limited lighting, the ability to conduct a search of the area was greatly hindered. Deputy Sheriff Collins took the initiative to telephone the complainant and request he call the sheriff's office when he could remain in the area, which would enable him to lead a deputy to the suspicious items. Therefore, the response of Deputy Sheriff Collins to this call for service was reasonable under the circumstances and there was no violation of Orange County Sheriff's Office policy.

#### Inquiry regarding the call for service on August 13, 2008:

Mr. Kronk placed a third call to the non-emergency telephone number of the Orange County Sheriff's Office Communications Center on August 13, 2008. Mr. Kronk advised, "there's a

PAGE 6 528

swamp area that I saw something" and the sheriff's office said they would "dispatch an officer out to me when I got there and I'm here," referring to the direction provided to him by Deputy Sheriff Collins. Mr. Kronk provided his location and advised he would wait for a deputy to arrive.

The call was dispatched at 1522 hours and Deputy Sheriff Richard Cain and Deputy Sheriff Kethlin Cutcher responded to the call, the arrival time of Deputy Sheriff Cain was 1537 hours. Deputy Sheriff Cutcher arrived at 1541 hours. On December 17, 2008, Mr. Kronk provided a sworn recorded statement to Corporal Melich, Corporal Edwards, and Federal Bureau of Investigation Agent Scott Bolin, regarding the call for service and meeting with the deputies on August 13, 2008.

Mr. Kronk advised a deputy (identified as Deputy Sheriff Richard Cain) exited his patrol vehicle and "I told him what I had seen." Mr. Kronk also mentioned to Deputy Sheriff Cain that he had recently observed a dead rattlesnake in the area. Mr. Kronk advised, "I showed him the area where it was, he took two (2) steps into the woods he basically slid down the hill, came out and told me the area had been searched and that pretty much I was wasting the county's time (sic)."

On December 18, 2008, Sergeant John Allen and Corporal Melich conducted a sworn, recorded interview with Deputy Sheriff Cain. Deputy Sheriff Cain advised he met with Mr. Kronk who said he "saw a bag, thought it contained bones, possibly." They entered the wooded area and he observed a large, dark plastic bag. Deputy Sheriff Cain advised, "I reached down, lifted the bag up. It was pretty heavy. But when I lifted it up it tore, you know, the bottom. All leaves fell out, some sticks." Deputy Sheriff Cain used his expandable baton to maneuver the debris, but "didn't see anything." Deputy Sheriff Cain then walked back out to the roadway.

According to Deputy Sheriff Cain, Mr. Kronk was "right behind me" at the time he went into the wooded area. The bag was in a dry area, although the area was wet. Deputy Sheriff Cain advised he checked the bag Mr. Kronk had pointed out to him. Deputy Sheriff Cain said he did not "tear the whole bag apart," but the items appeared to be "cut up sticks." According to Deputy Sheriff Cain, after having cleared the call, he was directed by his supervisor to call the information into the tip line so information potentially relating to the search for Ms. Caylee Anthony could be logged. Deputy Sheriff Cain advised he failed to make investigators involved in the Anthony case aware of the call on August 13, 2008, even after the discovery of the human remains on December 11, 2008. Deputy Sheriff Cain advised he believed calls for service that potentially involved the Anthony investigation were "looped together."

Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich conducted a second sworn, recorded interview with Deputy Sheriff Cain on December 18, 2008. During the second interview, Deputy Sheriff Cain advised he walked into the wooded area, observed "yard waste" and "trash," and "picked through it or flipped it around, just moved it around" with his expandable baton, but he did not observe anything which raised his suspicion. He walked out of the wooded area and told Mr. Kronk it was "nothing." Deputy Sheriff Cain described the contents as "sticks" and "twigs," but also related he observed a piece of "cloth" or "bag," which was the approximate size of a leaf.

PAGE 7 5290

Deputy Sheriff Cain advised while he was in the wooded area, Mr. Kronk was positioned "at the entrance to the woods, he was on the grass."

During this interview, Deputy Sheriff Cain clarified he did not actually pick anything up, but rather utilized his expandable baton to lift and move the items he described were in a pile. In his second interview, Deputy Sheriff Cain acknowledged Mr. Kronk stated he had seen a bag in the wooded area, but advised he personally did not observe a bag. Deputy Sheriff Cain advised he failed to tell Mr. Kronk he did not see a bag nor did he obtain further clarification or ask for his assistance in locating the bag. Deputy Sheriff Cain denied telling Mr. Kronk he was "wasting the county's time." This interview was conducted at the Command Post<sup>3</sup> where the remains were being recovered, so Deputy Sheriff Cain was asked if the area where the crime scene investigators were working was the same area where he had been looking on August 13, 2008. He stated, "I guess, I mean I...it could have been, but that's not where I went in the woods at."

On December 18, 2008, at 0008 hours, Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich conducted a sworn, recorded interview with Deputy Sheriff Cutcher because she had also responded to the call for service involving Mr. Kronk on August 13, 2008. Deputy Sheriff Cutcher arrived on Suburban Drive after Deputy Sheriff Cain and made contact with Mr. Kronk, who was standing in the grass near the wooded area. Deputy Sheriff Cain emerged from the wooded area and stated, "Well, it was just garbage." Deputy Sheriff Cutcher did not recall asking Mr. Kronk any questions regarding the bag he claimed he saw in the wooded area although she believed Mr. Kronk was making references to "... the little girl that was missing." According to Deputy Sheriff Cutcher, she observed "... a lot of trash ... you could see like, white, plastic bags ...." Later in her interview, Deputy Sheriff Cutcher advised she and Deputy Sheriff Cain told Mr. Kronk, "It was just a trash bag." Deputy Sheriff Cutcher described Mr. Kronk as "... kind of sad that it was nothing. I think he was expecting to be something."

On December 19, 2008, at 0935 hours, Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich conducted a second sworn, recorded interview with Deputy Sheriff Cutcher. Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich attempted to get further clarification from Deputy Sheriff Cutcher regarding the incident. When asked to recall what Deputy Sheriff Cain said after she arrived, Deputy Sheriff Cutcher stated, I asked him, "So, what's going on?" and Deputy Sheriff Cain replied, "Oh, no, it's nothing. It was just trash. It was a bunch of bags with trash." At that time, Deputy Sheriff Cutcher was asked to describe Mr. Kronk's reaction to what Deputy Sheriff Cain said and she replied, "I just recall that he, he was upset and he, at least he looked at me and told me again, 'But she say [sic] she was close. She was very close.'"

PAGE 8 529

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The interview was conducted at the Command Post as the investigators were overseeing the recovery of the human remains.

### Inquiry regarding the call for service on December 11, 2008:

On January 8, 2009, at 1306 hours, Sergeant Hardiman and I conducted a sworn, recorded interview with Deputy Sheriff Pamela Porter at the Professional Standards Section, located at 2500 West Colonial Drive Orlando, Florida. Deputy Sheriff Porter was one (1) of the deputies who responded to the call for service on December 11, 2008. The following is a synopsis of the interview.

Deputy Sheriff Porter advised she and Deputy Sheriff Eduard Turso were the first to arrive on scene on December 11, 2008. After they observed what they believed to be human remains, Deputy Sheriff Porter contacted her supervisor. While at the scene, Deputy Sheriff Porter recalled Mr. Kronk commenting about having called the sheriff's office previously, but the comments were not directed at her and she could not recall what time during the incident she heard the comments. Deputy Sheriff Porter advised Mr. Kronk was in the company of his coworkers and supervisors and recalled overhearing a co-worker tell Mr. Kronk something to the effect, "hey, hey, don't be saying stuff like that. You know, you don't know what happened if you weren't here, or what they did."

Deputy Sheriff Porter advised she was sure the comment was not made by a deputy. Further, Deputy Sheriff Porter advised she did not hear any deputy make any comment or provide direction to Mr. Kronk that he not cooperate with the investigators.

On January 8, 2009, at 1409 hours, Sergeant Hardiman and I conducted a sworn, recorded interview with Deputy Sheriff Eduard Turso at the Professional Standards Section, located at 2500 West Colonial Drive, Orlando, Florida. Deputy Sheriff Turso was one (1) of the deputies who responded to the initial call for service on December 11, 2008. The following is a synopsis of the interview.

Deputy Sheriff Turso arrived and made contact with Mr. Kronk. Deputy Sheriff Turso asked Mr. Kronk to escort him into the wooded area to show him what he had seen. In the wooded area, Deputy Sheriff Turso observed what he believed to be human remains. Deputy Sheriff Turso advised he escorted Mr. Kronk out of the wooded area, secured the scene, and started a *crime scene contamination sheet*. Deputy Sheriff Turso advised Mr. Kronk did not advise him he had called the sheriff's office previously, nor did he overhear Mr. Kronk make a statement regarding a previous call for service to another deputy. Deputy Sheriff Turso provided Mr. Kronk with a statement form and directed him to write what had occurred. Deputy Sheriff Turso also advised Mr. Kronk was in the company of his co-workers and supervisors.

On January 20, 2009, at 0922 hours, I conducted a sworn, recorded interview with Mr. Carl Spare at the Public Works Administrative Building, located at 9150 Curry Ford Road, Orlando, Florida. Mr. Spare is a supervisor of Mr. Kronk and had responded to Suburban Drive on December 11, 2008. The following is a synopsis of the interview:

PAGE 9 5292

### ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS SECTION ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION REPORT

TRACKING NUMBER: 2008-V20190

Mr. Spare advised he went to the scene and met with Mr. Kronk. During their contact, Mr. Kronk made comments in reference to the human remains he had found and the possibility of getting a reward. Mr. Spare stated, "I advised Roy that, before you made any statements, be sure you are making it to the officers and to limit your conversations to individuals such as myself, and even my, my managers (sic)." Mr. Spare advised he didn't believe it was prudent for Mr. Kronk to be speaking so freely regarding the incident. Mr. Spare went on to state he did not witness any of the deputies present do or say anything he felt was unprofessional or inappropriate.

According to Mr. Kronk's own testimony when asked about the comment that was made to him, he stated, "They told me to shut my mouth." Mr. Kronk immediately followed with, "I don't remember, one of the two of them told me that probably the best thing I could do was not say anything about it." At the time the comment was made Mr. Kronk advised, "... we were kinda joking around about the reward 'cause we still thought the reward, you know, because obviously, you try to use humor to release tension in those types of situations." Mr. Kronk then stated he had called "this in back in August." The comment was then made, "Well, I wouldn't tell anybody that then." This appears to be the same context in which Mr. Spare made the comment he related.

Based on the inquiry conducted, the exact origin of the comment alleged by Mr. Kronk to have been attributed to a deputy could not be determined. However, the comment made by Mr. Spare to Mr. Kronk appears to meet the general description of the remark Mr. Kronk said he heard. Therefore, it is determined the conduct of the deputies who responded to Suburban Drive on December 11, 2008, were reasonable and within Orange County Sheriff's Office policy.

On January 6, 2009, at 1556 hours, Sergeant Hardiman and I conducted a sworn, recorded interview with Mr. Roy Kronk at the Orange County Sheriff's Office Criminal Investigation Division, located at 2500 West Colonial Drive, Orlando, Florida. The following is a synopsis of the interview.

Mr. Kronk confirmed he called the Orange County Sheriff's Office on August 11 and 12, 2008, but did not meet with the deputies who responded to the calls. Mr. Kronk believed it was Crimeline who telephoned him and had asked him to meet with a deputy on August 13, 2008<sup>4</sup>.

When Mr. Kronk met with Deputy Sheriff Cain on August 13, 2008, he advised he directed Deputy Sheriff Cain to the area where he observed the suspicious items and said, "It's white. It's dome shaped." However, Mr. Kronk did not refer to the object as a skull, although he stated, "It appeared to me to be a skull." When asked, Mr. Kronk denied telling Deputy Sheriff Cain there was a bag in the wooded area containing bones<sup>5</sup>. Although Mr. Kronk said he did not walk into the wooded area on August 13, 2008, he confirmed the items were still present, stating, "I

5293 PAGE 10

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> This was later determined to have been Deputy Sheriff Collins who spoke with Mr. Kronk and requested he contact the sheriff's office when he was in the area and could meet with a deputy.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> In his statement on December 18, 2008, Deputy Sheriff Cain advised Mr. Kronk told him he believed the bag contained bones.

### ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS SECTION ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION REPORT

TRACKING NUMBER: 2008-V20190

saw the white object in basically the same area that I saw before." Mr. Kronk stated he didn't need to enter the wooded area because he knew where to look to see the items.

According to Mr. Kronk, Deputy Sheriff Cain walked down a small embankment and extended his expandable baton. After using his baton to maneuver some of the brush and visually scanning the area, Deputy Sheriff Cain told Mr. Kronk he didn't see anything and walked back up the embankment. Mr. Kronk estimated Deputy Sheriff Cain was four (4) to six (6) feet away from the suspicious items.

Once he retuned to where Mr. Kronk was waiting, Deputy Sheriff Cain told him the area had already been searched. Mr. Kronk then told Deputy Sheriff Cain, "Well, it was white and it, it looked like a bone." Mr. Kronk advised Deputy Sheriff Cain said he didn't believe the remains would be skeletonized. Mr. Kronk became frustrated with the response he received from Deputy Sheriff Cain. Mr. Kronk believed Deputy Sheriff Cain was in a position to have observed the suspicious items, but "He might have spent three seconds scanning the area. He didn't stop. He didn't take his time. He didn't look."

Mr. Kronk advised it was "probable" the suspicious items he had observed in August and reported to the sheriff's office were the same items recovered on December 11, 2008, which were later identified as the remains of Ms. Caylee Anthony. Mr. Kronk confirmed this was the same location he directed Deputy Sheriff Cain to search on August 13, 2008.

In reference to the deputies who responded on December 11, 2008, Mr. Kronk advised, "one of the two of them told me the best thing I could do was not say anything about it," referring to the previous calls Mr. Kronk had made to the sheriff's office in August. Although it was a male deputy and a female deputy who initially responded, Mr. Kronk advised he was not sure which deputy had made the comment. Mr. Kronk advised he did not infer the deputy's comment was discouraging him from cooperating with the investigators and later described their conduct as "one hundred percent professional."

The preliminary inquiry regarding the Orange County Sheriff's Office response to the calls for service placed by Mr. Kronk on August 11 and 12, 2008, did not reveal any violation of Orange County Sheriff's Office policy. Additionally, the conduct of the deputies who responded on December 11, 2008, and conducted the initial investigation was determined to be within Orange County Sheriff's Office policy. Therefore, the investigation focused on the actions of Deputy Sheriff Cain on August 13, 2008, and the statements he provided to Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich on December 18, 2008.

Deputy Sheriff Cain provided two (2) statements to Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich in their criminal investigation on December 18, 2008. A review of those statements revealed they contained conflicting information. Therefore, it was determined this administrative investigation would also consider the content of Deputy Sheriff Cain's statements as they relate to truthfulness.

#### **INVESTIGATIVE DETAILS:**

#### January 11, 2009, 2027 hours:

I conducted a sworn, recorded interview with Deputy Sheriff Joseph Danjou at the Orange County Sheriff's Office Sector II substation, located at 10244 East Colonial Drive, Suite 205, Orlando, Florida. The following is a synopsis of the interview:

Deputy Sheriff Danjou was working with Deputy Sheriff Cain on December 15, 2008, and were providing security for the Anthony residence as well as the location where the remains of Ms. Caylee Anthony were in the process of being recovered. Deputy Sheriff Cain mentioned a call he had handled on Suburban Drive in August. Deputy Sheriff Danjou advised, "He (Deputy Sheriff Cain) responded out to the scene, met with the complainant, um, the complainant told him where the area was and then he went into the woods, saw a black bag. Um. I guess the complainant had mentioned something about a snake, so Rich grabbed his, uh, got his asp, expanded it and then cut the trash bag and lifted it and found decomposed leaves inside the bag and then I guess he cleared the call a short time later."

Deputy Sheriff Danjou stated this conversation was initiated by Deputy Sheriff Cain and he had no other information.

#### January 14, 2009, 1254 hours:

Sergeant Hardiman and I conducted a sworn, recorded interview with Deputy Sheriff Richard Cain at the Professional Standards Section, located at 2500 West Colonial Drive, Orlando, Florida. Deputy Sheriff Cain was accompanied by his representative, Mr. Mike Morris of the Police Benevolent Association. Prior to providing his statement, Deputy Sheriff Cain reviewed all of the statements collected in the course of the investigation, to include the relevant statements taken during the criminal investigation and utilized in this investigation. The following is a synopsis of the interview:

Deputy Sheriff Cain advised he responded to the August 13, 2008, call for service on Suburban Drive and met with Mr. Kronk. According to Deputy Sheriff Cain, Mr. Kronk "said that there was a bag in the woods." Deputy Sheriff Cain entered the wooded area, but advised he "... didn't see a bag, didn't see anything that resembled the bag, just saw trash and yard waste...." I asked Deputy Sheriff Cain if Mr. Kronk mentioned a "skull" or "bones" during his initial contact. Deputy Sheriff Cain advised, "He, he said there was a bag in the woods that possibly contained some kind of bones or white material."

Mr. Kronk advised Deputy Sheriff Cain he called the Orange County Sheriff's Office previously about the suspicious items, but never met with a deputy. Deputy Sheriff Cain walked down a slight embankment while Mr. Kronk waited on the shoulder of the road. Deputy Sheriff Cain advised he "... poke(d) around with my baton in the grass or in the, whatever you want to call it, waste, yard waste and branches, sticks, all those kind of little, just stuff you cut out of your

PAGE 12 5295

### ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS SECTION ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION REPORT

TRACKING NUMBER: 2008-V20190

yard." According to Deputy Sheriff Cain, Mr. Kronk "didn't say anything to me." Deputy Sheriff Cain advised he did not see a bag or other items Mr. Kronk had described. I asked Deputy Sheriff Cain if he felt he should have obtained further clarification from Mr. Kronk regarding what he intended to show Deputy Sheriff Cain since he did not observe what Mr. Kronk had described. Deputy Sheriff Cain replied, "Possibly." When asked if he ever saw a bag when he went into the wooded area, Deputy Sheriff Cain replied, "Maybe some white, like Publix bags or whatever...not trash bags."

After exiting the wooded area, Deputy Sheriff Cain advised the only comment he recalled Mr. Kronk making was regarding the area being "a good place to dump a body because you had decay coming off the swamps. The school is closed right now."

I asked Deputy Sheriff Cain if he recalled telling Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich he had found a bag in the woods and the bottom fell out when he picked it up. Deputy Sheriff Cain advised he "was crossing two calls up together, because I had another call on Suburban Drive." Deputy Sheriff Cain explained the incident he described where the bottom fell out of the bag and yard debris fell out had occurred in the other call for service.

Deputy Sheriff Cain acknowledged Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich went to great lengths to attempt to refresh his recollection of the call involving Mr. Kronk in August. Deputy Sheriff Cain acknowledged the caller on the other call did not say he had been in the woods relieving himself<sup>6</sup>, did not mention bones, and the area he went to was further east on Suburban Drive. Thus, Deputy Sheriff Cain acknowledged the calls had significant differences. Specifically, I directed Deputy Sheriff Cain's attention to an excerpt of his December 18, 2008, interview regarding his response to Corporal Melich's question about any other calls involving bags or suspicious items. The following excerpt from that interview was recited:

Corporal Melich:

"How many, how many calls have you been to on Suburban Drive, uh, and we mentioned this before, where somebody was calling about a suspicious bag, or a suspicious item?"

Deputy Sheriff Cain: "Just, just that one. I haven't ...."

Corporal Melich:

"Just that one call?"

Deputy Sheriff Cain: "For, for a bag, yeah."

In response, Deputy Sheriff Cain gave an account of what occurred during the other call for service on Suburban Drive. Deputy Sheriff Cain stated he met with an unknown male (later identified as Mr. Keith Williams) at a residence in the area and followed him down Suburban Drive. Mr. Williams said a psychic directed him to the location and he was accompanied by his girlfriend (later identified as Ms. Rosa Heisler). Deputy Sheriff Cain said, "I crawled over this big, huge log, big tree that's been there forever. Climbed over that. There was several bags

5296 PAGE 13

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> In his statements, Mr. Kronk advised he went into the wooded area to urinate.

back there; big garbage bags full of leaves, uh, just some with trash, like household trash and some old toys...." Deputy Sheriff Cain continued, "I opened a, lifted a bag up and just leaves, trash and some household trash fell out."

I asked Deputy Sheriff Cain why he provided a second statement to Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich on December 18, 2008. Deputy Sheriff Cain replied, "Um, they called me back and fortunately, they did, because I had a, a lot of time to process what, you know, I was, everything that was going on down there and think about, you know, exactly what had happened and how it happened and, what I realized was I thought to myself, I think I'm crossing up two calls, because I know the guy had the hat, but I know I picked up a bag over there and I just, it was more for, I guess, clarification."

I asked Deputy Sheriff Cain why he didn't explain the confusion to Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich. Deputy Sheriff Cain advised he "didn't realize that I was crossing multiple calls together and making like one, one thing." I questioned why Deputy Sheriff Cain would have altered his statement to Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich if he had not separated the calls in his mind. Deputy Sheriff Cain stated, "They didn't ask." I then pointed out to Deputy Sheriff Cain the question was asked (above) and he responded he only responded to the one (1) call for service on Suburban Drive. Deputy Sheriff Cain attempted to characterize his response was intended to mean "One other call besides the one that we're on." I pointed out to Deputy Sheriff Cain that was not what he said and could not have been interpreted that way based on his response. Deputy Sheriff Cain then advised, "because they just kept asking me their questions. I don't know" and then stated, "I didn't tell 'em that I may have been confusing it. We, we, we take a lot of calls."

I referred Deputy Sheriff Cain to the statement of Deputy Sheriff Danjou regarding a conversation they had on December 15, 2008. Deputy Sheriff Cain related to Deputy Sheriff Danjou he responded to a call for service in which he came in contact with a bag and the bottom fell out when he picked it up. Deputy Sheriff Cain again advised the call he was referring to was not the call involving Mr. Kronk.

I asked Deputy Sheriff Cain if he was aware he was providing sworn testimony in a criminal investigation (during Corporal Melich and Sergeant Allen's two (2) prior interviews) and he replied, "Yeah, he told me I was a witness." I then asked if he realized the information he had provided in his two (2) statements were not consistent and Deputy Sheriff Cain said, "Yes, I guess you could say that." Deputy Sheriff Cain then characterized the interviews with Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich as "... a very hostile thing. I mean, I got accused of lying and getting fired before we even started this." Deputy Sheriff Cain advised he was reminded that Deputy Sheriff Anthony Rusciano had been terminated recently for failing to tell the truth.

PAGE 14 \$397

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Deputy Sheriff Rusciano was deemed to have provided false information concerning his relationship with Ms. Casey Anthony. Deputy Sheriff Rusciano was a probationary employee and was terminated.

### January 15, 2009:

Sergeant Hardiman received information from Mr. Mike Morris in reference to the call for service Deputy Sheriff Cain had attributed his confusion. Mr. Morris related the call occurred on August 18, 2008. Sergeant Hardiman researched the calls for service Deputy Sheriff Cain had responded to on that date and identified Orange County Sheriff's Office call number 082311505 as the call Deputy Sheriff Cain had been referring to. The text of the call on the Mobile Dispatch System advised the following information: "Complainant found several stuff animals and girls clothes behind the residence by the school...complainant is concerned and requested a deputy sheriff (sic)." The name of the complainant on the call for service was Mr. Keith Williams.

Sergeant Hardiman and I met with Mr. Keith Williams on January 15, 2009, and obtained a sworn, recorded statement. I obtained a second statement from Mr. Williams on January 16, 2009. The following is a synopsis of the statements:

Mr. Williams advised he went to the area of Suburban Drive to search for Caylee Anthony and located a plastic bag containing stuffed animals and thought it might belong to the missing Caylee Anthony. Mr. Williams placed the bag in the trunk of his vehicle and went to the Anthony residence. Mr. Williams made contact with Ms. Cindy Anthony who told him the items did not belong to Caylee Anthony. Mr. Williams then went to his girlfriend's residence, Ms. Rosa Heisler, and she accompanied him back to the area of Suburban Drive. At 1233 hours, Mr. Williams called the sheriff's office and requested a deputy respond and meet with him.

Mr. Williams provided the address of 8735 Grandee Drive<sup>8</sup>, so the deputy would have a physical address to meet with him. Deputy Sheriff Cain responded and Mr. Williams drove to Suburban Drive with Deputy Sheriff Cain following in his patrol vehicle. Mr. Williams advised he showed Deputy Sheriff Cain the plastic bag containing the stuffed animals inside his trunk. Mr. Williams took the bag from his trunk and handed it to Deputy Sheriff Cain, who remarked the bag appeared "deteriorated" and told him he would be contacted if anything further was required. Mr. Williams commented he felt Deputy Sheriff Cain "kind of brushed me off."

Mr. Williams was unsure if he showed Deputy Sheriff Cain the bag in his trunk while at the address on Grandee Drive or after they moved to the location on Suburban Drive. However, once at the area on Suburban Drive, Mr. Williams advised he attempted to take Deputy Sheriff Cain into the wooded area to show him more items he believed were suspicious. According to Mr. Williams, "I tried to walk over there, he didn't really; he walked kind of back but he didn't really walk completely in the area..." Mr. Williams advised, "... he just kind of like looked with his head, just moved his head around and looked...."

Mr. Williams advised he was with Deputy Sheriff Cain and there was not a time when Deputy Sheriff Cain was searching where he could not observe him. Mr. Williams did not observe Deputy Sheriff Cain pick up any other bags to examine the contents and they left the area at the

PAGE 15 5298

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> Mr. Williams had previously lived at 8735 Grandee Drive, although it was not his current residence.

## PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS SECTION ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION REPORT TRACKING NUMBER: 2008-V20190

same time. Mr. Williams advised he observed Deputy Sheriff Cain throw the bag and its contents back into the wooded area prior to departing the area. Mr. Williams stated he did not observe Deputy Sheriff Cain use his expandable baton to assist him in observing any items at the location. Further, Mr. Williams did not recall the ground being wet or having standing water, although he said, "it might have been damp...."

### January 21, 2009, 1333 hours:

I conducted a sworn, recorded interview with Ms. Rosa Heisler at 5218 Millenia Boulevard, Orlando, Florida. Ms. Heisler is the girlfriend of Mr. Keith Williams and was present when he met with Deputy Sheriff Cain on August 18, 2008. The following is a synopsis of the interview:

Ms. Heisler confirmed the plastic bag containing the stuffed animals were in the trunk of Mr. Williams' vehicle when they met with Deputy Sheriff Cain. Deputy Sheriff Cain followed them to the area off Suburban Drive in his patrol vehicle. Ms. Heisler advised she remained inside the vehicle while Mr. Williams showed Deputy Sheriff Cain the bag inside the trunk and then Mr. Williams and Deputy Sheriff Cain walked into the wooded area and out of her sight for a period of approximately five (5) minutes.

Ms. Heisler advised she did not observe Deputy Sheriff Cain examine the contents of any other bag while she was present. Ms. Heisler described the bag that contained the stuffed animals as "pretty deteriorated."

#### January 22, 2009, 1122 hours:

On January 22, 2009, Sergeant Hardiman and I conducted a sworn, recorded interview with Corporal Yuri Melich at the Professional Standards Section, located at 2500 West Colonial Drive, Orlando, Florida. The following is a synopsis of the interview

Corporal Melich confirmed he was conducting the investigation involving Caylee Anthony. On December 18, 2008, Corporal Melich and Sergeant Allen spoke with Deputy Sheriff Cain as it had come to their attention Mr. Kronk had previously called the sheriff's office regarding suspicious items he found in the wooded area off Suburban Drive. It was determined Deputy Sheriff Cain was one (1) of the deputies who responded to the call for service placed by Mr. Kronk on August 13, 2008.

According to Corporal Melich, he provided Deputy Sheriff Cain with a printout containing details of the call for service in an attempt to refresh his memory. Corporal Melich stressed the importance of being truthful regarding his actions on the call for service and advised he mentioned the incident involving Deputy Sheriff Rusciano. Corporal Melich advised he did this to impress upon Deputy Sheriff Cain that Deputy Sheriff Rusciano had not done anything improper, but was nonetheless terminated for not being completely forthcoming.

PAGE 16 529°

After Deputy Sheriff Cain's first statement, Corporal Melich reviewed other testimony which had been taken during the course of the investigation and it was decided to have Deputy Sheriff Cain return to provide further clarification. Once again, Corporal Melich stressed to Deputy Sheriff Cain the importance of being forthcoming in providing information regarding his actions. Corporal Melich advised his intent was to obtain clarification from a witness in the criminal investigation. Corporal Melich acknowledged Deputy Sheriff Cain's second statement was "a different version of the events." I asked Corporal Melich if Deputy Sheriff Cain had related to him that he had confused the call for service involving Mr. Kronk with another call for service in that area. Corporal Melich advised Deputy Sheriff Cain did not appear to be "confused" during the first interview. I asked Corporal Melich if he would characterize the interviews of Deputy Sheriff Cain as "hostile," and he advised "not at all."

On January 22, 2009, at 1334 hours, Sergeant Hardiman and I conducted a sworn, recorded interview with Sergeant John Allen at the Professional Standards Section, located at 2500 West Colonial Drive, Orlando, Florida. The following is a synopsis of the interview:

The interview corroborated information provided in the interview of Corporal Melich. Sergeant Allen also advised he and Corporal Melich attempted to refresh Deputy Sheriff Cain's memory prior to taking his first statement and anticipated he would be cooperative and truthful regarding his actions and contact with Mr. Kronk on August 13, 2008. The purpose for the interview was because Deputy Sheriff Cain was a witness in a criminal investigation. Sergeant Allen recalled Deputy Sheriff Cain asked if the interview was administrative in nature and he was advised it was not an administrative investigation.

Sergeant Allen advised Deputy Sheriff Cain was recalled for a second interview to address "some discrepancies" regarding his initial statement due to his role as a witness in the criminal investigation and also acknowledged, "There were some differences in, in the two statements." Sergeant Allen did not recall Deputy Sheriff Cain stating he had confused the call he responded to involving Mr. Kronk with another call. I asked Sergeant Allen if he would characterize the interviews conducted with Deputy Sheriff Cain as adversarial and he stated, "No, not at all."

#### February 3, 2009, 1112 hours:

Sergeant Hardiman and I conducted a second sworn, recorded interview with Deputy Sheriff Cain at the Professional Standards Section, located at 2500 West Colonial Drive, Orlando, Florida. Deputy Sheriff Cain was accompanied by his representative, Mr. Mike Morris of the Police Benevolent Association. Prior to providing his statement, Deputy Sheriff Cain reviewed all of the statements collected in the course of the investigation. The following is a synopsis of the interview:

Deputy Sheriff Cain provided a detailed account of what occurred on the call for service he responded to on August 18, 2008, involving Mr. Williams. Deputy Sheriff Cain advised he walked to an area behind a tree and "... picked up a bag, probably a couple bags at that point" during the call. He spoke with Mr. Williams and spoke with a detective via telephone regarding

PAGE 17 5300

# OKANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS SECTION ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION REPORT TRACKING NUMBER: 2008-V20190

the items<sup>9</sup>. Deputy Sheriff Cain acknowledged Mr. Williams had shown him a plastic bag containing stuffed animals he had in his trunk. Deputy Sheriff Cain also acknowledged he "put it [the bag containing the stuffed animals] back in the woods where he said he found it" before he cleared the call. The bag containing the stuffed animals was not believed to be related to the Anthony case.

When asked why Mr. Williams did not state he observed him pick up any bags in the wooded area, Deputy Sheriff Cain said, "He didn't walk in the woods with me." Deputy Sheriff Cain adamantly stated Mr. Williams didn't walk to the area he was searching<sup>10</sup>.

I asked Deputy Sheriff Cain how was he able to recall specific details regarding these calls now and not when he was interviewed in December. Deputy Sheriff Cain responded, "... every day something, you know, a little, a little bit more comes back." I asked Deputy Sheriff Cain why he failed to relate any of the details regarding the call he responded to involving Mr. Williams to Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich. Deputy Sheriff Cain responded, "I didn't think about it at that point. I mean, I had, I've had many, many hours to be thinking about this thing since all this started."

I pointed out to Deputy Sheriff Cain he failed to mention the bag containing stuffed animals that Mr. Williams had shown him were inside his trunk in his previous interview. Deputy Sheriff Cain responded, "... things come back to me." I told Deputy Sheriff Cain he seemed to have a selective memory as he was able to recall many other insignificant details regarding the call, but not the plastic bag containing stuffed animals inside the trunk of Mr. Williams' vehicle that led him to call a detective. Deputy Sheriff Cain responded he wasn't able to recall facts the same as other people and reading statements assisted in his recollection.

In an effort to clarify the truthfulness of his statements, I directed Deputy Sheriff Cain's attention to the statement he provided Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich in which he specifically described the bag as "plastic ... pretty heavy ... it was on dry land ... another couple bags around it ... but when I lifted it up, it tore, you know, the bottom." I asked Deputy Sheriff Cain when this occurred. Deputy Sheriff Cain responded it occurred on the call for service involving Mr. Williams.

I directed Deputy Sheriff Cain's attention to the area of the statement he provided to Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich when he stated Mr. Kronk said, "Yeah, that one right there' and that's the one I grabbed." I asked when that would have occurred if Mr. Williams wasn't with him and it didn't occur with Mr. Kronk. Deputy Sheriff Cain responded, "No. He [Mr. Williams] pointed in the area where he found that stuff. That's where I went." I advised Deputy Sheriff Cain that was not what he stated earlier. Deputy Sheriff Cain acknowledged neither Mr. Kronk nor Mr. Williams ever physically pointed to a bag in a wooded area that he picked up.

PAGE 18 530\

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup> This was verified via the call for service details from the call for service on August 18, 2008.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>10</sup> This is contradictory to the sworn statement of Mr. Williams that Deputy Sheriff Cain did not pick up any bags while in the wooded area and did not leave his sight.

## ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS SECTION ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION REPORT

TRACKING NUMBER: 2008-V20190

I directed Deputy Sheriff Cain to the second statement he provided Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich where he denied ever picking up a bag. I asked Deputy Sheriff Cain why he did not advise them he had confused the call for service with Mr. Kronk with the call involving Mr. Williams. Deputy Sheriff Cain advised he hadn't realized at that time he was confusing the calls.

Deputy Sheriff Cain clarified when he walked into the wooded area during the call for service involving Mr. Kronk, he walked up to the edge of standing water. At that point, Deputy Sheriff Cain stated he did not observe any bags as he stated in his second statement to Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich. Deputy Sheriff Cain also went on to describe the location he met with Mr. Kronk and entered the wooded area and the location where the remains of Caylee Anthony were recovered as "two different places."

**NOTE:** During Mr. Kronk's interview, he stated on August 13, 2008, he looked into the woods and observed the suspicious items once more prior to calling the Orange County Sheriff's Office and meeting with Deputy Sheriff Cain. According to Mr. Kronk, on August 13, 2008, he directed Deputy Sheriff Cain to the same area in which Caylee Anthony's remains were later recovered.

I questioned Deputy Sheriff Cain regarding his ability to specifically recall the locations when other aspects of his statement never occurred. Deputy Sheriff Cain responded, "No, I wasn't, I wasn't sure of all those things, but...." Deputy Sheriff Cain then advised he had been confused with the calls.

#### FINDINGS:

This investigation was initially conducted to determine if the actions of Deputy Sheriff Cain when responding to the call for service on August 13, 2008 were reasonable. In addition, the investigation uncovered inconsistencies in sworn statements Deputy Sheriff Cain provided to Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich in reference to their criminal investigation that needed additional explanation.

### Findings regarding the allegation of Unsatisfactory Performance:

- 1. Deputy Sheriff Cain was provided information in the call for service<sup>11</sup> on August 13, 2008, that described "an unknown gray bag in swamp area."
- 2. Deputy Sheriff Cain admitted Mr. Kronk stated he saw a bag that he believed, "contained bones possibly."
- 3. Mr. Kronk advised he told Deputy Sheriff Cain, "It's right over there. It's white. It's a dome-shaped object. It appeared to me to be a skull."

PAGE 19 530 2

<sup>11</sup> See attachment seven (7).

# ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS SECTION ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION REPORT TRACKING NUMBER: 2008-V20190

- 4. Deputy Sheriff Cain did not seek further clarification from Mr. Kronk in locating the suspicious items he described.
- 5. Deputy Sheriff Cain admitted he did not request Mr. Kronk to accompany him into the wooded area to point out the suspicious items he had observed. Deputy Sheriff Cain cleared the call although he never located the suspicious items in question as described by Mr. Kronk on scene as well as in the call for service when he was dispatched.
- 6. Deputy Sheriff Cain acknowledged he should have conducted additional followup on the call in an effort to locate the reported suspicious items in the wooded area.

### Findings regarding the allegation of Truthfulness:

- 1. On December 18, 2008, at 0903 hours, Deputy Sheriff Cain was interviewed by Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich as a witness in a criminal investigation. The interview was conducted on Suburban Drive where he answered the call for service on August 13, 2008, and he was shown a photograph of Mr. Kronk as well as the call for service details to assist in his recollection of the call.
- 2. In Deputy Sheriff Cain's first recorded statement, he confirmed he responded to the call for service on August 13, 2008, and made contact with Mr. Kronk.
- 3. Deputy Sheriff Cain advised Mr. Kronk was "right behind me" and directed him to a specific bag, which he then picked up. Deputy Sheriff Cain described the bag in detail: "pretty heavy," "on dry land, "lifted it up it tore, you know the bottom," and "leaves fell out, some sticks." Based on his statements, Deputy Sheriff Cain allegedly recalled many details concerning the call for service. At that time, Deputy Sheriff Cain did not confuse any of the details of the call for service involving Mr. Kronk with the call for service concerning Mr. Williams.
- 4. On December 18, 2008, at 1512 hours, Deputy Sheriff Cain was directed to return and speak with Sergeant Allen and Corporal Melich regarding his initial statement.
- 5. Contrary to his initial testimony, Deputy Sheriff Cain denied, during his second interview with Corporal Melich and Sergeant Allen, finding or picking up a bag when he responded to the call for service involving Mr. Kronk.
- 6. Deputy Sheriff Cain advised the call involving Mr. Kronk was the only call he responded to in that area regarding a suspicious bag or a suspicious item. When specifically asked by the investigators whether he responded to any other similar calls in the area, Deputy Sheriff Cain made no mention of the call for service involving Mr. Williams, stating he had answered "just that one" call "for a bag."

## UKANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS SECTION ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION REPORT TRACKING NUMBER: 2008-V20190

- 7. Deputy Sheriff Cutcher, who was also on the scene, advised Deputy Sheriff Cain stated, "Oh, no, it's nothing. It was just trash. It was a bunch of bags with trash." This occurred just after Deputy Sheriff Cain exited the wooded area on August 13, 2008.
- 8. On December 15, 2008, Deputy Sheriff Cain had a conversation with Deputy Sheriff Danjou which he (Deputy Sheriff Cain) related details about the call involving Mr. Kronk. Deputy Sheriff Danjou recalled details such as, "possible remains in the woods," "his asp," "a snake," which Deputy Sheriff Cain related to the call for service involving Mr. Kronk. Deputy Sheriff Cain told Deputy Sheriff Danjou he "... cut the trash bag and lifted it and found decomposed leaves inside the bag..." Again, Deputy Sheriff Cain related to Deputy Sheriff Danjou he had located a trash bag on the call for service involving Mr. Kronk, just as he later told the investigators on December 18, 2008.
- 9. In his statement on January 14, 2009, Deputy Sheriff Cain said he never saw any trash bags on the call involving Mr. Kronk, just some *Publix* grocery bags.
- 10. For the first time, in his statement on January 14, 2009, Deputy Sheriff Cain stated he had confused the call for service involving Mr. Kronk with another call for service, later identified as the call for service involving Mr. Williams. This was alleged to account for the conflicting statements he provided to investigators on December 18, 2008. However, if that had occurred, Deputy Sheriff Cain was unable to provide an explanation as to why he would not have told the investigators the reason for his confusion on December 18, 2008, when specifically asked during his second interview.
- 11. At that time, Deputy Sheriff Cain was able to provide numerous details regarding the call for service involving Mr. Williams, including: "the guy ... found a bag," the bag contained "old toys people discarded," Mr. Williams "used to live in the area." However, Deputy Sheriff Cain failed to recall the bag containing the toys was in the trunk of Mr. Williams' vehicle.
- 12. Deputy Sheriff Cain asserts it was Mr. Williams, not Mr. Kronk, who directed him to a specific bag which he picked up and discovered it contained leaves and sticks.
- 13. Once the call was researched and Mr. Williams and Ms. Heisler were interviewed, their interviews and the disposition of the call for service failed to produce any evidence Deputy Sheriff Cain had picked up a bag as he had described to the investigators on December 18, 2008, and again to Professional Standards on January 14, 2009.
- 14. Mr. Williams stated Deputy Sheriff Cain only physically handled one (1) plastic bag, the one (1) he handed him from his trunk containing stuffed animals. In fact, Mr. Williams stated he felt Deputy Sheriff Cain "kind of brushed me off."

### UKANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS SECTION ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION REPORT

TRACKING NUMBER: 2008-V20190

15. In his interview on February 3, 2009, Deputy Sheriff Cain claimed Mr. Williams did not observe him walk to a location in the wooded area and pick up the bag containing leaves and sticks. However, Deputy Sheriff Cain stated on December 18, 2008 and again reiterated on January 14, 2009, the person (either Mr. Kronk or Mr. Williams) was "right behind me" identifying the bag as "that one right there." Deputy Sheriff Cain was unable to provide an explanation for this testimony as it conflicted with his own testimony, Mr. Kronk's testimony, and Mr. Williams' testimony.

#### **CONCLUSION:**

#### In regards to Deputy Sheriff Cain's Unsatisfactory Performance:

This administrative investigation was conducted to determine if a preponderance of evidence existed to believe the performance of Deputy Sheriff Cain when answering the call for service on August 13, 2008, was satisfactory. By his own admission, Deputy Sheriff Cain received specific information via the Mobile Dispatch System and from Mr. Kronk himself of which he failed to thoroughly investigate.

Deputy Sheriff Cain did not locate the items as described in the call for service or by Mr. Kronk which would have led him to reach a reasonable determination regarding the suspicious items. By his own admission, Deputy Sheriff Cain did not locate or observe any of the suspicious items Mr. Kronk had described when he entered the wooded area to conduct his search. Mr. Kronk was present and available to assist Deputy Sheriff Cain in locating the items, but Deputy Sheriff Cain never asked for his assistance. Deputy Sheriff Cain disregarded the need to locate the suspicious items for which he was dispatched to investigate even though he was aware of the missing person's investigation involving Caylee Anthony and the proximity of the wooded area on Suburban Drive to the Anthony residence. Deputy Sheriff Cain failed to conduct a thorough investigation before clearing the call.

Therefore, based on the Preponderance of Evidence, the allegation Deputy Sheriff Richard Cain violated the following Orange County Sheriff's Office Written Directive is SUSTAINED:

#### **Unsatisfactory Performance (Category Ten)** 5.1.3(3)

Personnel shall maintain sufficient competency to properly perform their duties and assume the responsibilities of their positions. Personnel shall perform their duties in a manner which will maintain the highest standards of efficiency in carrying out the functions and objectives of the Sheriff's Office. Unsatisfactory performance may be demonstrated by a lack of knowledge of the application of laws required to be enforced; an unwillingness or inability to perform assigned tasks; the failure to conform to work standards established for the personnel's rank, grade or position; the failure to take appropriate action on the occasion of a crime, disorder, or other condition deserving police action; or absence without leave including abuse of sick

PAGE 22

## ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS SECTION ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION REPORT

TRACKING NUMBER: 2008-V20190

time. In addition to other indicia of unsatisfactory performance, the following will be considered prima facia evidence of unsatisfactory performance: repeated poor evaluations or a written record of repeated infractions of policies, procedures, directives or orders of the Sheriff's Office.

To Wit: On August 13, 2008, Deputy Sheriff Cain was the primary deputy sheriff dispatched to investigate suspicious items in a wooded area described as a bag possibly containing bones. Deputy Sheriff Cain was directed to an area by Mr. Kronk, but Deputy Sheriff Cain failed to locate any items described by Mr. Kronk. Deputy Sheriff Cain allowed Mr. Kronk to depart the scene without seeking any assistance from Mr. Kronk to locate the suspicious items. Deputy Sheriff Cain failed to thoroughly investigate the call for service which ultimately delayed the discovery of the remains of Ms. Caylee Anthony.

#### In regards to Deputy Sheriff Cain's Truthfulness:

This investigation revealed Deputy Sheriff Richard Cain was untruthful in statements he made during sworn testimony. Deputy Sheriff Cain provided sworn testimony to the Criminal Investigations Division on December 18, 2008, and in that testimony, Deputy Sheriff Cain clearly stated he had picked up a bag in the wooded area during the call on August 13, 2008, which had been pointed out to him by Mr. Kronk. The investigators went to great lengths to ensure Deputy Sheriff Cain was familiar with the call for service they were referring to. In addition, Deputy Sheriff Cain was able to recall many details regarding that call. On January 14, 2009, Deputy Sheriff Cain claimed to have confused the details of the calls on August 13 and August 18, 2008, to account for his untruthful testimony. Deputy Sheriff Cain's initial statement to investigators never included details of the call on August 18, 2008, except for allegedly picking up a bag containing leaves and sticks.

Although he advised he confused the calls prior to his second interview on December 18, 2008, Deputy Sheriff Cain made no effort to contact the investigators to correct his statement; it wasn't until being ordered to return did he provide differing testimony. Even at that time, Deputy Sheriff Cain made no mention of confusing the call for service on August 13, 2008, with any other call, and in fact stated he had not answered any similar calls for service. The content of Deputy Sheriff Cain's testimony belies his later contention he confused the calls for service on August 13 and August 18, 2008.

The Professional Standards Section conducted an interview with Deputy Sheriff Cain on January 14, 2009, to obtain additional information and to clarify previous information. During that interview, Deputy Sheriff Cain revealed for the first time he had confused the details of the calls for service on August 13 and August 18, 2008, but did not provide any information regarding the call on August 18, 2008. Once researched, it was determined Deputy Sheriff Cain did answer another call in the area of Suburban Drive. The caller was identified as Mr. Williams. However, in a sworn interview Mr. Williams advised he did not observe Deputy Sheriff Cain pick up any

# PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS SECTION ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION REPORT TRACKING NUMBER: 2008-V20190

bag in his presence other than the one (1) he handed him from his trunk that contained stuffed animals.

Deputy Sheriff Cain did not include information regarding the bag containing the stuffed animals in his statement to the Professional Standards Section on January 14, 2009. Although he was able to recall many specific details regarding the call for service involving Mr. Williams, Deputy Sheriff Cain did not advise Mr. Williams handed him a plastic bag containing stuffed animals from his trunk. Deputy Sheriff Cain asserted Mr. Williams was not with him when he walked to a location in the wooded area during the call and picked up the bag containing yard debris. This is in direct conflict with Mr. Williams' sworn testimony that Deputy Sheriff Cain never walked away from his location nor did he pick up a garbage bag other than the bag Mr. Williams handed him containing stuffed animals. This also does not explain Deputy Sheriff Cain telling the investigators on December 18, 2008, that Mr. Kronk had specifically pointed out the bag containing the yard debris and that bag was the one (1) he picked up. If Deputy Sheriff Cain had indeed confused the calls, this did not occur on the calls involving Mr. Kronk or Mr. Williams.

Deputy Sheriff Cain was required to speak with criminal investigators regarding his performance as an Orange County Sheriff's Office deputy as it related to the criminal investigation being conducted. It was determined Deputy Sheriff Cain provided untruthful, conflicting information to the investigators on December 18, 2008. It was also determined Deputy Sheriff Cain provided untruthful information during his interview with the Professional Standards Section on January 14, 2009. Based on a **Preponderance of the Evidence**, the allegation Deputy Sheriff Cain violated the following Orange County Sheriff's Office Written Directive is **SUSTAINED**:

### 5.1.3(11) Truthfulness (Category 9)

"Personnel shall truthfully relay all information and answer all questions related to their employment with the agency, off-duty employment, volunteer activities with the agency, or questions otherwise related to Sheriff's Office operations, that are asked by, or provided to the Sheriff, the Sheriff's designee, or a superior officer."

To Wit:

On December 18, 2008, during a sworn interview regarding questions involving his employment with the Orange County Sheriff's Office Deputy Sheriff Cain was untruthful when he said, after Mr. Kronk pointed out a suspicious bag in a wooded area, he picked it up and the bottom fell out. Deputy Sheriff Cain later acknowledged he did not pick up a bag during his contact with Mr. Kronk.

Deputy Sheriff Cain attempted to attribute the bag incident with another call for service on August 18, 2008. However, the witness testimony refutes Deputy Sheriff Cain's assertion he picked up a bag that contained leaves or yard waste during the August 18, 2008, call for service.

PAGE 24 5307

# ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS SECTION ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION REPORT TRACKING NUMBER: 2008-V20190

To Wit:

On January 14, 2009, Deputy Sheriff Cain stated in his sworn interview it was Mr. Williams who identified and directed him to a bag in the wooded area which he picked up and determined it to be a bag of leaves and sticks. However, during his interview on February 3, 2009, Deputy Sheriff Cain stated Mr. Williams was not present when he picked up a bag that contained sticks and leaves. Having reviewed the testimony of Mr. Williams prior to his interview, Deputy Sheriff Cain was aware Mr. Williams stated Deputy Sheriff Cain did not leave his sight or pick up any other bag other than the one (1) he handed him from his trunk. The testimony of Deputy Sheriff Cain concerning having picked up a bag containing sticks and leaves while on the call for service on August 18, 2008, is deemed to be untruthful.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing document and that the facts stated in it are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

AND
I, the undersigned, do hereby swear, under penalty of perjury, that, to the best of my personal knowledge, information, and belief, I have not knowingly or willfully deprived, or allowed another to deprive, the subject of the investigation of any of the rights contained in sis. 112.532 and 112.533, Florida Statutes.

investigation of any of the rights contained in	n sis. 112.532 and 112.533, Florida Statut
[Signature of Investigator]  Sworn to and subscribed before me, this  Coult you will be the property of the pr	ROB HARDIMAN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLOR COMMISSION # DD7419 EXPIRES 12/13/2011 BONDED THRU 1-888-NOTARY:
L kadinian	[NOTARY SEAL/STAMP]
[Notary signature]	
ROB HARDIMAN	
[Notary name printed]	
Personally Known or produced I Type of identification produced	dentification

### OKANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS SECTION ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION REPORT

TRACKING NUMBER: 2008-V20190

### I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING AND CONCUR:

Lieutenant Denise Demps-Rollins

Professional Standards Section

March 24, 2009 (date)

Captain Larry D. Krantz

Professional Standards Section

In compliance with Orange County Sheriff's Office Written Directives, and Florida Statute 119, the completed investigative report becomes public record unless exempt from disclosure by law. Requests for review and/or copies of completed internal investigations are granted in accordance with applicable law.



## Internal Investigation Notification Form

### **ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE**

(For Accused Employee Only)

Name of Accused: Deputy Richard Cain	Tracking #: 2008-V20190
Nature of Complaint: Untruthfulness, Unsatisfactory Performance	

- 1. This interview is an administrative investigation. This is not a criminal one. You will be asked questions specifically directed and relating to your performance or fitness for duty.
- 2. You are required by Sheriff's Office policies to cooperate by answering all questions and furnishing all related documents requested by the interviewer. Refusal to testify or to answer questions relating to the performance of your official duties or fitness for duty is a violation of Sheriff's Office policies.
- 3. Florida State Statute 112.532 states that only one (1) investigator may question you during this interview. You may waive this right and allow more than one investigator to question you during this interview. Do you desire to waive this right?
- 4. You are required to be truthful during this investigation. Failure to be truthful is a violation of Sheriff's Office policy and may be grounds for termination.
- 5. Pursuant to s. 92.525, as stated in F.S. 112.533, your statement will be given under oath or affirmation. Knowingly false statements given by a law enforcement officer under investigation may subject the law enforcement officer to prosecution for perjury.
- 6. Neither your statement, nor any information of evidence which is gained by reason of such statements, can be used against you in any subsequent criminal proceeding, except under circumstances authorized by law.
- 7. You have the right to representation during questioning; however, your representative may only act as an advisor and may not participate in the process.
- 8. (For employees only) Until the conclusion of the investigation, do not communicate with anyone other than your legal counsel, other representative or someone from the Professional Standards Section regarding the substance of this investigation or complaint.
- 9. Prior to your interview, you will be given the opportunity to review selected witness or complainant statements and/or audio recorded interviews available on this matter and to make limited hand-written notations of their contents. You are, however, prohibited from duplicating or removing copies of these statements and/or audio recorded interviews from Professional Standards in any format to include but not limited to file transfer, photocopying, photographing, audio reproduction, or verbatim hand-written transcription. Per F.S. 112.533, you may waive your right to review witness statements prior to the interview.
- 10. All rights and responsibilities of agency employees during an administrative internal investigation are contained in General Order 5.1.2 and applicable law.

10-1807 (3/08)

February 5, 2009

COPY

TO:

Deputy Sheriff Richard Cain

Uniform Patrol Division

Sector II

FROM:

Captain Larry D. Krantz

Professional Standards Section

SUBJECT:

Status of Internal Investigation/Tracking number 2008-V20190

In compliance with General Order 5.1.2, this memorandum provides the status of your investigation. The investigation remains active, but is expected to be concluded in the near future. Once completed, you will receive written notification via your chain of command.

If you have any questions, you may contact Corporal Mike Ruggiero at 407-254-7441.

)/<u>(</u> L. D. K. January 15, 2009

JAN 15 2009

0050

Professional Standards Division

To:

Deputy Sheriff Richard Cain, Uniform Patrol Division East

Sector II

From:

Chief Frank Fabrizio.

Uniform Patrol Division

Subject:

Temporary Assignment to Material Control/Supply Section

Effective this date, you are hereby relieved of your normal assigned duties and temporarily assigned to Material Control/Supply Section. This is predicated on a review of the allegations outlined in an ongoing internal investigation.

- 1. You are prohibited from representing yourself as a Deputy Sheriff or taking law enforcement action either on or off duty while in this status.
- 2. You are to surrender all agency issued credentials (e.g., identification cards, badges). Also, you must surrender your agency issued firearm, vehicle, radio, and any other specialized equipment.
- 3. You will be issued a civilian identification card by Human Resources Division.
- 4. You will be assigned to Material Control/Supply Section until this matter is resolved. Your contact for scheduling purposes will be Ken Lewis or Marty Turner, telephone 407-254-7060.
- 5. You are prohibited from engaging in enforcement related off-duty employment.
- 6. You are directed to be available for contact by the Sheriff's Office from 0800 hours to 1700 hours, Monday through Friday.

*F.F.* F.F.

I have read and understand the above directives.

Richard Cain - Signature

INA A MA

Witness – Signature

1-15-69

Date

1-15-09

Date



March 17, 2009

TO:

Ms. Bernie Rice

OCSO Legal Section

FROM:

Captain Larry D. Krantz

Professional Standards

SUBJECT:

Mandatory Internal Case Review/2009-V020190

Deputy Richard Cain

Pursuant to Orange County Sheriff's Office General Order #5.1.0 (D-5, 6), the Professional Standards Section is forwarding the attached draft of the internal investigative report pertaining to Tracking Number 2009-V020190 regarding Deputy Richard Cain to your office for review.

Please return the case along with your comments and/or opinions within seven (7) calendar days to the Professional Standards Section.

LDK/by

Attachment

c:

File (2009-V020190)

December 19, 2008

TO:

Captain Larry Krantz

Professional Standards Division

FROM:

Chief Ron Stucker

Criminal Investigations Division

SUBJECT:

Request for Internal Investigation

RECEIVED

er 12 some

Professional Standards Division

On December 11, 2008, Mr. Roy Kronk, an employee of the Orange County Utilities Division, notified the Orange County Sheriff's Office that he had located a skull in the wooded area off Suburban Drive. The Criminal Investigations Division responded and conducted an extensive crime scene investigation that is continuing as of this date.

On December 17, 2008, I was contacted by Detective Barbara Bergin of CrimeLine and advised that CrimeLine had been contacted by an individual stating that in August he had called CrimeLine regarding a bag in the woods off Suburban Drive. Detective Bergin researched the tip and advised that on August 12, 2008, CrimeLine in fact had received a tip of this nature that had been forwarded to the Sheriff's Office. The information she provided about the tip led me to believe it may be connected to Mr. Kronk.

Contemporaneous to this conversation, Mr. Kronk had contacted Corporal Yuri Melich and advised that he had called CrimeLine, and also the Sheriff's Office, in August about a bag in the woods off Suburban Drive. I directed Corporal Melich and Corporal Eric Edwards to re-interview Mr. Kronk regarding this new information. Corporal Melich, Corporal Edwards and an FBI agent interviewed Mr. Kronk the evening of December 17, 2008.

Following their interview of Mr. Kronk, detectives researched the calls for service to Suburban Drive and the CrimeLine tip, and established that Mr. Kronk made an anonymous call to the Sheriff's Office on August 11, 2008; an anonymous call to CrimeLine on August 12, 2008; and a second call to the Sheriff's Office on August 13, 2008, in which he agreed to meet with deputies on Suburban Drive.

During the course of their criminal investigation, C.I.D. detectives interviewed Deputy Richard Cain, Deputy Kethlin Cutcher, Deputy Adriana Acevedo and Detective Jerold White as witnesses who may be able to provide the location and condition of physical

Memorandum to Captain Krantz December 19, 2008 Page 2

evidence they observed, the information provided by Mr. Kronk, or the nature of information they received concerning calls for service and tips regarding a bag on Suburban Drive.

It was determined that on August 11, 2008, Mr. Kronk made an anonymous call to the Sheriff's Office, reporting a bag. He did not want to meet with a deputy and the information was vague concerning the location of the bag in a heavily wooded area. Deputy Adriana Acevedo responded to the call, conducted an area check, and cleared the call without locating anything.

On August 12, 2008, Mr. Kronk made an anonymous call to CrimeLine providing a description of a bag and a fence along Suburban Drive. The information contained on the tip sheet did not reference anything about bags and clothing in east Orange County. The tip was reviewed by Detective Jerold White; and, after consulting with a supervisor, he cleared the tip, noting the area had already been searched. Detective White's understanding was that the tip was referencing an area behind Hopespring Drive that was searched with a cadaver dog.

On August 13, 2008, Mr. Kronk called the Sheriff's Office and agreed to meet with a deputy. Deputy Cain and Deputy Cutcher responded. Deputy Cutcher arrived approximately five minutes after Deputy Cain, briefly interacted with Mr. Kronk, observed Deputy Cain exiting the woods, but did not enter the woods herself. She was told by Deputy Cain the bag was trash. Deputy Cutcher's statement was consistent with Deputy Cain's, Mr. Kronk's, and the dispatch notes regarding her involvement.

Deputy Cain's statement regarding his investigation and actions on the scene, specifically concerning his examination of the bag, contrasted with the information provided by Mr. Kronk. Deputy Cain was interviewed a second time and modified his statement as to his examination and observation of the bag.

Based upon the statements provided by Mr. Kronk and Deputy Cain, there is a reasonable belief that Deputy Cain may not have satisfactorily handled the call for service; possibly not recovering critical evidence in a murder investigation.

During Corporal Edwards' and Corporal Melich's interview with Mr. Kronk, they inquired as to why he did not inform the detectives on December 11, 2008 that he had previously contacted the Sheriff's Office about a bag in the woods. Mr. Kronk, in an unrecorded statement, advised that he told an initial responding patrol deputy on December 11, 2008 that he had called CrimeLine in August and was told by that deputy

Memorandum to Captain Krantz December 19, 2008 Page 3

not to say that because it could be potentially embarrassing. C.I.D. detectives have not interviewed any deputies regarding this alleged incident as it does not have a direct bearing on the physical evidence or testimony in the murder investigation and they had independently verified Mr. Kronk had made calls in August.

I am requesting that Professional Standards determine if Deputy Cain's performance was satisfactory and whether a deputy on December 11, 2008 advised Mr. Kronk to withhold information from investigators.

C.I.D. is in possession of, and can provide witness statements obtained, call logs and tip sheets.

R.R.S.

cc: Chief Frank Fabrizio

Incident Report
ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Agency	Report No	Supplement No	Reporte		Reported 1		AD Call No	Status	:
DRANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	08-122093	ORIG	1	1/200			83461056		
Nature of Call Location of Occurrence		City	ZIP Code	1				From Time	
GENERAL INVEST SUBURBAN DR/HOPE	SPRING DR	ORLANDO	32829	20	)A 2 20			09:32	
Officer Entered by	! Confidential	Approving O	fficer			· App	roval Date		
5689/MURPHY,SEAN 5689/MURPHY,SE	AN Homicid	9				<u> </u>			
Approval Time									
•									
Frime Scene Contamination Witness Statement									
les Yes									
Offenses Offense Description	Complaint Type	1							
1 00000 General Investigati	0	!							
Summary Narrative					DOB				
nvi invi No Type Name		MNI	Race	Sex	ров				
LOC 1 S CHICKASAW OAKS SD				ļ <u>.                                    </u>	DOB				
nvi Invi No Type Name		MNI	Race	Sex					
VIT 1   I KRONK, ROY MARVIN			W	M	01/22/19	62			
Wehicle Summary									
Property Summary									

### Incident Report

ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Supplement No ORIG

CHICKASAW OAKS SD UNKNOWN PLACE OF BIRTH  WITNESS 1: KRONK, ROY MARVIN  Name Race Sex DOB Age Juvenile? Place of Birth  KRONK, ROY MARVIN WHITE MALE 01/22/1962 46 No UNKNOWN PLACE OF BIRTH  Type Address City State ZIP Code  BUSINESS ADDRESS 9150 CURRY FORD RD ORLANDO FLORIDA 32825  Type Address City State ZIP Code  HOME ADDRESS 4795 SALAMANDER ST ST CLOUD FLORIDA 34772  Type ID No OLS  OPERATOR LICENSE K652733620220 FLORIDA  Phone Type Phone No Phone Type Phone No  BUSINESS (407)254-9751 HOME (321)987-6542  Property  Modus Operandi	Name	Place of Birth										
Name	CHICKASAW OAKS SD	UNKNOWN PI	ACE OF BI	RTH								
KRONK, ROY MARVIN	WITNESS 1: KRONK,R	OY MARVIN										
Type	Name	Race Sex	DOB	Age	Juvenlle?	Place of Blr	th					
BUSINESS ADDRESS 9150 CURRY FORD RD ORLANDO FLORIDA 32825  Type	KRONK, ROY MARVIN	WHITE MALE	01/22/19	62   46	No			E OF	BIRTH			
Type	Туре	Address		Clty	State							
HOME ADDRESS 4795 SALAMANDER ST   ST CLOUD   FLORIDA   34772    Type	BUSINESS ADDRESS	9150 CURRY	FORD RD	ORLANDO	FLOI	RIDA 3	2825					
Type ID No OLS OPERATOR LICENSE K652733620220 FLORIDA Phone Type Phone No Phone Type Phone No BUSINESS (407)254-9751 HOME (321)987-6542  Property	Type Addres	SS	City	Sta	ate	1						
OPERATOR LICENSE K652733620220 FLORIDA  Phone Type Phone No BUSINESS (407) 254-9751 HOME (321) 987-6542  Property	HOME ADDRESS 479	5 SALAMANDER	ST  ST	CLOUD F	LORIDA	3477	2					
Phone Type Phone No Phone Type Phone No BUSINESS (407)254-9751 HOME (321)987-6542  Property	Туре	ID No										
BUSINESS (407)254-9751 : HOME : (321)987-6542  Property	OPERATOR LICENSE	K6527336202	20 FLOR	ID <b>A</b>						*** - ******* ** ****		
Property												
	BUSINESS (407)254	1-9751 ; HOM	E (321)	987-6542							-	
Modus Operandi	Property											
Modus Operandi												
	Modus Operandi											

On December 11, 2008, at approximately 1100 hours, I responded to a wooded area near the intersection of Suburban Drive and Hopespring Drive, in reference a general investigation.

Upon arrival, I was instructed by Sergeant Deeb (1364), to park my patrol vehicle on the right side of the road in front of a wooded area to control a crime scene. The wooded area was on the south side of Suburban Drive just east of Hopespring Drive. I was advised that the wooded area was secured with crime scene tape because possible human bones were located there. I then took the crime scene tape that was already up and placed it around my patrol vehicle.

I was then given a crime scene contamination sheet by D/S Porter (0752) that was partially completed. I was advised to add anyone's name to the contamination sheet that entered the crime scene and did so as personnel entered the scene.

I then made contact with D/S Turso (5619) on scene. D/S Turso provided me with a sworn written statement that Mr. Roy M. Kronk completed. Please see D/S Turso's supplemental report for further information regarding Mr. Kronk's sworn written statement.

For a list of all persons that entered the crime scene, please see the crime scene contamination sheet. I was relieved by D/S Mercado (4155) and gave him the crime scene contamination sheet should anyone else enter the scene.

Supplement No

SUPP

### **Incident Report**

ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Administrative Information						
Agency	Report No	Supplement No	Reported Date	Reported Time	CAD Call No	Status
ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	08-122093	0001	12/11/2008	09:32	083461056	SUPPLEMENTAL
Nature of Call Location of Occurrence		City	ZIP Code Rep Dist	Area Beat	From Date	: From Time
GENERAL INVEST SUBURBAN DR/S CHI	CKASAW TL	ORLANDO	32829 20A	2 20	12/11/2008	09:42
Officer Assignment	Entered b	у	Assignment		Confidential	
5619/TURSO, EDUARD SECTOR 2 SQUA	2 5619/	TURSO, EDUAF	RD SECTOR 2	SQUAD 2	Homicide	*
Approving Officer Approval L		Approval TI				A S.A. SANDANIAN SERVICE SERVICE SALAMAN AND AND AND SERVICE S
1409/VIGUE, MARIE 12/15	/2008	11:07:	54			
N/A						
Yes						
Summary Narrative  REPORTER 1: KRONK, ROY				and the second s		
	ОВ	Age Juvenile?	Place of Birth		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
KRONK, ROY 2329321 WHITE MALE 0	1/22/1962	46 No	HAWAII			
Type Address	City	State	ZIP Code			
HOME ADDRESS 4795 SALAMANDER ST	ST. CLOUI	FLORIDA	34772			
Type ID No OPERATOR LICENSE K652733620200	ols FLORIDA					
Phone Type Phone No CELL (407) 254~9751	the late of the la	A A MARKET STATE OF THE PARTY O				
			arran and arrange of the control of			and the second section of the property of the second section (section 1) and the second section (section 1) and the section 1) are section 1) and the section 1) and the section 1) and the section 1) are section 1) and the section 1) and the section 1) and the section 1) are section 1) and the section 1) and the section 1) are section 1) and the section 1) and the section 1) are section 1) and the section 1) and the section 1) are section 1) and 1) are section 1) and 1) are section 1) and 1) are section 1) are sect
Property						
Modus Operandi						
Narrative						

On Thursday, December 11, 2008, at approximately 0942 hours, Deputy Porter (id 0752) and I responded to Suburban Drive and Hope Spring Drive in reference to a suspicious incident. We made contact with Roy Kronk, the reporter.

Mr. Kronk stated he went into the woods at the corner of Suburban Drive and Hope Spring Drive to urinate. As he was urinating he saw a dark plastic garbage bag and tapped the bag with his meter reader.

Mr. Kronk further stated he poked at the bag with the meter reader and an object, appearing to be a human skull, rolled out of the bag. Mr. Kronk reported the incident to his supervisors and the Orange County Sheriff's Office.

Mr. Kronk showed me where he found the plastic garbage bag and the skull. The object appeared to be a small human skull with brownish hair around the sides of it (the top of the skull did not have any hair). There appeared to be tape around the front of the skull.

I immediately exited the woods and started a Contamination Sheet. The scene was secured with Crime Scene Tape. Sergeant Deeb was notified and he responded to the scene. Mr. Kronk completed a sworn statement detailing the incident.

The Contamination Sheet and the Mr. Kronk's statement were turned over to Deputy Murphy (eid 5689).

At 1216 hours, I responded to 4937 Hope Spring Drive and secured the rear of the residence. I was relieved at 1305 hours.

### Orange County Sheriff's Office

Affidavit DEC 11 2688 9:30	Case #:
Offense: DEATH TO VITTATEN	08-122093
Date of Month: Day: Year: Time:	Suppect (labt, first,
Location of	middle): Zone:
Code: Name	Age:, DOB: Race: Sex:
Middle): Address:	Zip: Phone:
Address	
D.L. # State: State:	2/10 Phone: 407254 975) Other ID (Specify # and
K652-133-62-022-0 FC	Type):
the following statement without threat, coercion, offe	do hereby voluntarily make r of benefit or favor by any persons whomsoever.
I WENT IN to the WOODS TO DRIN	
HIT WITH STEK SOONDER LIKE	
PULLOD BAS WITH STICK BAS OF	
WITH DUCK TADE of HAIR STILL OF	V h = A10 PROPEROUT-
	r S
~ List stolen items separately (wi	th values) in body of statement.~
~ List stolen items separately (wi	th values) in body of statement.~
~ List stolen items separately (wi	th values) in body of statement.~
~ List stolen items separately (wi Total value of Property Stolen/Damaged havé reviewed the Victims' Rights package.  Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me This	th values) in body of statement.~  I will testify in court.
~ List stolen items separately (wi  Total value of Property Stolen/Damaged  havé reviewed the Victims' Rights package.  Sworn To and Subscribed Before Me This	th values) in body of statement.~  I will testify in court.  I will prosecute criminally.  I Swear/Affirm the Above and/or Attached Statements are Correct



### Calls-For-Service Details

OC roduction Tuesday, December 30, 2008

Calls For Se	rvice Delails	515.24 514.25 12.25 12.25			
Call No 082242167	Received Date 08/11/2008	Priority 2	Agency OP	Dispatch Are 52	ea Area S2
Original Call SUSPI	Call Type SUSPI	Jurisdiction 50	Re		Disposition NR
Received Date 08/11/2008	Received Time 16:28:17	Entry Time		Dispatch Date 08/11/2008	Dispatch Time 16:54:32
Enroute Time 08/11/2008 16:54	On Scene Ok 1:52			Time Cleared D 12 08/11/20	ate Cleared Time 08 17:04:31
Rep Dist 20A	Fire Dist 717120		Coordinates 71234 015098	18	нини такий в не
Location 8701 SUBURBAN	DR	A	partment	City ORG	
Cross Street (S CHICKASAW T	TL & LUMBERTON D	<u>R)</u>	т с 2442 г. голинария (1864 м.), в водомобиция до 16445.		Geo Flag? No
Unit ID Dept ID 1 320 4400	Assignment 1 Dept	ID 2 Assignment	2 Dept ID 3	Assignment 3 Dep	† ID 4 Assignment
Beat Dup of ( 20	Call No	In Progress?	, le le maintre Scheim, destroite de la	Prigin # Pri	or Calls
Act Catch Up?	Prem	ise Hazard?	i da ang mgang n	Os Flag 0	Ov Flag
Fire Call No	EMS Call N	О	Entry Did 4382	Dispatch 0769	Did
Name METER READER O	PC NEG T-56	n en namer na nen til i ki i 1923 fett fra lasti i 15.4. a. 1992 vol. gyyddenn saenglynd	Addres	Phone N 407 24	
Seids Savie •	a Receive			42 m	

Status Segment ENTRY	Status Date/Time 08/11/2008 16:39:11	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4382	Terminal ID SC44
TEXT:ON THE W	AY TO 8701 SUBURBA	AN DR BEAT 2	20 COMPL S	aw onthe	E RIGHT HAND	SIDE
	SAW TL HEADING TO					
<b>NAME:METER F</b>	READER OC NEG T-56	\PH:407 246 4	4141			

		Jurisdiction			Operator DID	
HOLD	08/11/2008 16:42:13	to appetie the state of the sta	والوروفور وماوات الاراداء الاراداء	and there is now appear may ag	0769	SC55

Status Segment HOLDINFO 39C26	Status Date/Time 08/11/2008 16:53:21	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0769	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment DISPATCH 320	Status Date/Time 08/11/2008 16:54:32	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0769	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ID 320 <4400>ACEV	Status Date/Time 08/11/2008 16:54:32 EDO,ADRIANA	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0769	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ENROUTE 320	Status Date/Time 08/11/2008 16:54:52	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4400	Terminal ID 948M
Status Segment ONSCENE 320	Status Date/Time 08/11/2008 16:59:42	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4400	Terminal ID 948M
Status Segment CLEAR 320 NR	Status Date/Time 08/11/2008 17:04:31	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4400	Terminal ID 948M
_	Status Date/Time 08/11/2008 17:04:31	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4400	Terminal ID 948M
Uniidmierma • Details Uni	ion tID DeptID1	Assignment (*	Fo	route Time	Thomas	sport Time
8424067 320	4400	i saidini da T		08 16:54:52	i i Gri	SPOLITIFIE

End of document



### Calls-For-Service Details

oduction Tuesday Decembe 30, 2008

			a y aga samuru maa aha a a a a a a	a aran aran aran aran aran aran aran ar	
Call No 082253085	Received Date 08/12/2008	Priority 2	Agency OP	Dispatch Ar 52	ea Area S2
Original Call SUSPI	Call Type SUSPI	Jurisdiction 50	Repor		Disposition NR
Received Date 08/12/2008	Received Time 21:03:18	,	Dis 10:29 08,	•	Dispatch Time 21:11:15
	On Scene OK 15 08/12/2008 2				Date Cleared Time 2008 21:29:39
Rep Dist 20A	Fire Dist 717120	,	Coordinates 1937 01510235		нешания на положения образования на мере области.
Location 9051 SUBURBAN	один баластами исключения шилиндикий пироворования подорожения подорожения подорожения подорожения подорожения <u> DR</u>	изделены, шы актерия анти 12 и актерия до дования до	partment	City ORG	
Cross Street (NEAR HOPESPRI	NG DR)	<ul> <li>Company of the Company of the Company</li></ul>		Geo Flag No	9?
Unit ID Dept ID 1 120 4783	Assignment 1 Dept			signment 3 De	pt ID 4 Assignment
Beat Dup of C 20	all No	In Progress?	Orig	yin #Pr 1	ior Calls
Act Catch Up?	Pren Y	nise Hazard?	and the second s	Os Flag O	Ov Flag
Fire Call No	EMS Call N	70	Entry Did 4438	Dispata 3250	h Did
Name	-ugy-gogs act following angl-orgic ac exposession follows. And was reads. Annine distinct their following	Address	Phone	e No	ONLICE, LOCK SEED HERE HER MORE HEREN, AND A FAMOURE HAD AND EXCEPTION OF THE SHARE AND CHARGE HERE LOCK STATE

Jurisdiction Report No Override? Operator DID Terminal ID Status Segment Status Date/Time 4438 SC45 **ENTRY** 08/12/2008 21:10:29 TEXT: CALLER ADV HE FOUND A LARGE BAG IN "THE SWAMP AREA" BEHIND SCHOOL, REFUSED

TOGET CLOSER TO INVESTIGATE, NOI, NEG T56. ALSO GAVE CALLER TIP LINE AS WELL. \NAME:ROY/NEG T56 \PH:321-987-6542

Jurisdiction Report No Override? Operator DID Terminal ID Status Segment Status Date/Time 4438 SC45 HAZARD 08/12/2008 21:10:29 PRI 7 LOCATION: 9051 SUBURBAN DR ,ORG;HIDDEN OAKS ELEM INSIDE PHONE #407 249-6350

Status Segment PRIOR	Status Date/Time 08/12/2008 21:10:29	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4438	Terminal ID SC45
OP BURGB 07/27	7/08 @ 17:39:30 (8 MO	RE)	TOTAL TERMINATION OF THE STATE	THE STATE OF THE S	и том от при	
Status Segment DISP-ENR 120	Status Date/Time 08/12/2008 21:11:15	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3250	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ID 120 <4783> <i>CO</i> LLI	Status Date/Time 08/12/2008 21:11:15 NS,ELIZABETH	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3250	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENE 120	Status Date/Time 08/12/2008 21:22:47	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4783	Terminal ID 934M
Status Segment ONSCENOK 120	Status Date/Time 08/12/2008 21:27:20	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3250	Terminal ID
CLEAR	Status Date/Time 08/12/2008 21:29:39	dana (	TO AND IN THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	nanng rangsammanabing katika:	Operator DID 4783	.934M
	CCESS WOODS AT THI TIES WHERE IT ISAL				CK WHEN HE IS	S ABLE
-	Status Date/Time 08/12/2008 21:29:39	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4783	Terminal ID 934M
Jnishnioma	ion					11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

1 28	Bridge Contract	AGOS BARRAS	ge with constitution	Section Section	20000	3.53	0000000	Sec. 12	
1	经债券品		E 27 12 1	经放货	Daily to	22 8	48. 3	2	32
S. 800 .	2 2 2 2	100 E S	5 5 7 1		20 8	F 8.	W. \$	2 1	
CONT.	en e	60400000000000000000000000000000000000	Transfer and		Parties.	Sedicité :	ひんわん	Sec. 1	

Details Unit ID Dept ID 1 Assignment 1 Enroute Time Transport Time	
8434198 120 4783 08/12/2008 21:11:15	

End of document



### Calls-For-Service Details

**OC** roduction Tuesday December 30,2008

Call No	Received Date	Pri	ority A	Igency	Dispatch /	Area	Area
<u>082261944</u>	08/13/2008	2		)P	52	and that it is	52
Original Call SUSPI	Call Type SUSPI	Jurisdi SO	iction	Repo	rt No	Dispo NR	sition
Received Date 08/13/2008	Received Time 15:14:53	,			spatch Date 3/13/2008	•	
	On Scene Of :05 08/13/2008						Cleared Time 16:02:21
Rep Dist 20 <i>A</i>	Fire Dist 717120		Map Coord 00571765		ercenneb & course cond expressed	was distributed in the control of th	us seem against 1000, on 1000 to the seed of 1000 to 1
Location SUBURBAN DR/ H	IOPESPRING DR			Apa	rtment	City OR6	
Cross Street (8749 SUBURBAN	ND/AZO1 LIODECD	RTNG NR)	ras et son sama produces et arabies es meredon se	-		Geo	Flag?
(0/43 SUBURDAIN	UK/4/UI FIOFESF	112110					
edition to a transportation and the state of	Assignment 1 Dept	SISTER ALTERNATION OF THE STREET	nment 2 Dep	ot ID 3 As	ssignment 3 [	)ept ID	4 Assignment
Unit ID Dept ID 1	Assignment 1 Dept	SISTER ALTERNATION OF THE STREET		is, nekalandist, siil keeliksi kelepastivesi vistrasi	- Secure Section Secti	Dept ID ·	and the second section of the second second second second
Unit ID Dept ID 1 220A 4578 Beat Dup of C	Assignment 1 Dept	ID 2 Assig	ess?	is, nekalandist, siil keeliksi kelepastivesi vistrasi	commended thinks color of a colorest because	Prior Cal	e conservador está cualco no timo a secur sinda destri Es
Unit ID Dept ID 1 220A 4578 Beat Dup of C 20	Assignment 1 Dept	ID 2 Assig  In Progr	ess?		gin #  Os Flag  O	Prior Cal	e conscionada distribución de la securión se securión de cual.
Unit ID Dept ID 1 220A 4578  Beat Dup of C 20  Act Catch Up?	Assignment 1 Dept  Call No  Pres  EMS Call N	ID 2 Assig  In Progr	ess?  ?		gin #  Os Flag  O  Dispo  4388  Phone	Prior Cal	

~....

Status Segment Status Date/Time Jurisdiction Report No Override? Operator DID Terminal ID ENTRY 08/13/2008 15:18:25 4382 5C44

TEXT:1/2 MILE ON SUBUBAN PAST HOPESPRINGS SWAMP AREA T-56 BLU CAVALIER UNK GRY BAGIN SWAMP AREA \NAME:ROY/METER READER T-56 \PH:321 987 6542

Status Segment	Status Date/Time	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID	Terminal ID
HOLD	08/13/2008 15:21:44	nagasana, maga propinsanagan eri. Ne menegri a	The state of the s	nama ayan sagaranga sanaharsan ayanganga dibenganak	4388	SC55

Status Segment Status Date/Time

Jurisdiction Report No Override? Operator DID Terminal ID

DISPATCH 320	08/13/2008 15:22:17	itada kanagadanidikindisi saka a mendebahan sabi simu sibida I	tekasik sebenin membelikkin katelikebeb	anger, gewoner, ook gouge on gewell that workeld to be the	4388	SC55
ID	t Status Date/Time 08/13/2008 15:22:17 CHER,KETHLIN	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override:	Operator DID 4388	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ENROUTE 320	f Status Date/Time 08/13/2008 15:25:05	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override:	Operator DID 5062	Terminal ID 746M
Status Segment BACK-ER 320 220A	Status Date/Time 08/13/2008 15:29:33	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4578	Terminal ID 2455
Status Segment ID 220A <4578>CA	Status Date/Time 08/13/2008 15:29:33 IN,RICHARD	Junisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4578	Terminal ID 2455
Status Segment ONSCENE 220A	Status Date/Time 08/13/2008 15:37:52	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4578	Terminal ID 245S
Status Segment ONSCENOK 220 <i>A</i>	Status Date/Time 08/13/2008 15:41:54	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4388	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENE 320	Status Date/Time 08/13/2008 15:42:47	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5062	Terminal ID 746M
Status Segment ONSCENOK 320	Status Date/Time 08/13/2008 15:52:37	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4388	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment INSRVICE 320	Status Date/Time 08/13/2008 16:01:37	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5062	Terminal ID 746M
Status Segment CLEAR 220A NR, TRASH	Status Date/Time 08/13/2008 16:02:21 1 ONLY	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4578	Terminal ID 2455
Status Segment CLOSE	Status Date/Time 08/13/2008 16:02:21	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	•	Terminal ID

### 220A NR

Unit Information	
Details Unit ID Dep	ot ID 1 Assignment 1 Enroute Time Transport Time
900-	08/13/2008 15:25:05
8436244 220 <i>A</i> 4578	08/13/2008 15:29:33

End of document



### Calls-For-Service Details

oduction Thursday January 15

Gall	s-For-s	ervice	Dela	
-4				

<b>*</b>					
Call No 082311505	Received Date 08/18/2008	Priority 1	Agency OP	Dispatch Are 52	a Area 52
Original Call FOUND	Call Type FOUND	Jurisdiction SO	Rep		Disposition NR
Received Date 08/18/2008	Received Time 12:25:54	Entry Time 08/18/2008 12:2		Dispatch Date 08/18/2008	
Enroute Time 08/18/2008 12:33	On Scene OK 3:06 08/18/2008		Date Arrivo 2008 12:51:		Date Cleared Time 008 13:59:59
Rep Dist 20 <i>A</i>	Fire Dist 717120	,	oordinates 684 0150888	32	
Location 8735 GRANDEE D	<u>P</u>	Apaı	rtment	City ORG	Area
Cross Street (S CHICKASAW T	TL & JOURNEY CT)	tropore (s. 1. april 10. april 10. de grante e 1. april 10. april 10. april 10. april 10. april 10. april 10.			ieo Flag? No
Unit ID Dept ID 1 220 <i>A</i> 4578	Assignment 1 Dept	ID 2 Assignment a	2 Dept ID 3 /	Assignment 3 Dep	ot ID 4 Assignment
Beat Dup of (	Call No	In Progress?	: O	rigin #Pr	ior Calls
Act Catch Up?	Pren	nise Hazard?	energia e i entre e de la elementa d La elementa de la elementa del la elementa de la elementa del elementa del elementa de la elementa del elementa de la elementa del elementa	Os Flag 0	Ov Flag
Fire Call No	EMS Call N		Entry Did 3453	Dispatc 2522	h Did
Name KEITH WILLIAM STORESTON		Address 709 S SEMOR	AN BLVD,OR		hone No 07-683-9692

Status Segment Status Date/Time Jurisdiction Report No Override? Operator DID Terminal ID **ENTRY** 08/18/2008 12:29:06 SC36 3453

TEXT: COMPL FOUND SEVERAL STUFF ANIMALS & GIRL'S CLOTHES BEHIND THE RESD BY THE SCHOOL ... COMPL IS CONCERNED AND REQ D/S \NAME: KEITH WILLIAMS / 10-56 \PH: 407-683-9692

Jurisdiction Report No Override? Operator DID Terminal ID Status Segment Status Date/Time E911 08/18/2008 12:29:06 3453 SC36

LOCATION:709 S SEMORAN BLVD,ORG \PHONE:321/114-1503 \COMP:T-MOBILE USA \SRC:WPH2

\LAT:+28.52475	\LAT:+28.524756 LON:-81.294708 \PNUM:946-9659								
Status Segment HOLDINFO HOLD	Status Date/Time 08/18/2008 12:29:58	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2522	Terminal ID SC55			
Status Segment DISP-ENR 220 <i>A</i>	Status Date/Time 08/18/2008 12:33:06	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2522	Terminal ID SC55			
Status Segment ID 220A <4578>CAI	Status Date/Time 08/18/2008 12:33:06 N,RICHARD	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2522	Terminal ID SC55			
MISC	Status Date/Time 08/18/2008 12:37:58 -26 ON THIS <i>CA</i> LL	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2522	Terminal ID SC55			
Status Segment ONSCENE 220A	Status Date/Time 08/18/2008 12:51:15	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4578	Terminal ID 2455			
Status Segment ONSCENOK 220A	Status Date/Time 08/18/2008 12:52:31	.Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2522	Terminal ID			
MISC	Status Date/Time 08/18/2008 12:54:41 I CALLER AND 51 TO W	sociemma anticomercino agregativa e antica e a		nane notembro enovaŭes venta.	Operator DID 2522	Terminal ID			
MISC	Status Date/Time 08/18/2008 13:11:55 ALL CHILD ABUSE T45	Pada - disk i 1964 s menangan menangan paga sasa sasa saga saga saga	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2522	Terminal ID SC55			
Status Segment MISC 220A, PAGED DV	Status Date/Time 08/18/2008 13:14:52 17	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3701	Terminal ID			
Status Segment MISC 220A, CONNECT	Status Date/Time 08/18/2008 13:32:30 ED TO DV15	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3701	Terminal ID			
Status Segment MISC	Status Date/Time 08/18/2008 13:59:37	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4578	Terminal ID 245S			

220A, PROPERTY WAS VERY OLD AND IN AN AREA THAT WAS USEDFOR DUMPING UNTIL THE

FE	N	CF	W	AS	Pί	JT	l.	JΡ

Status Segment	Status Date/Time	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID	Terminal ID
CLEAR	08/18/2008 13:59:59				4578	2455
220 <i>A</i> NR, SEE N	OTES	elam eman's Dimir minana da Hillada.			destination of the control of the co	a matana Masana kana kana kana kana kana kana kana

Status Segment	Status Date/Time	Jurisdiction	Report No		Operator DID	Terminal ID
CLOSE	08/18/2008 13:59:59				4578	245 <i>S</i>
220A NR	and the second s	tion of the long after the personnel figure over trape digital in graph of Englands	the second section of the second seco	movements browning an inchrise	**************************************	<ul> <li>And the second of the second of</li></ul>

### Unightermation

Details Unit ID Dept	ID 1 Assignment 1 Enroute Time Transport Time
8451693 220 <i>A</i> 4578	08/18/2008 12:33:06

End of document



### Calls-For-Service Details

OC Production Tuesday, December 30,2008

### Calls-For-Service Details

Call No 083461056	Received Date 12/11/2008	Priority 1	Agen OP	cy Dis	spatch Area	Area S2
Original Call GENINV	Call Type GENINV			Report No 080122093		sposition
	Received Time 09:32:21	Entry Time 12/11/2008 09	):34:14			Dispatch Time 19:35:34
	On Scene OK :54 12/11/2008 0					
Rep Dist 20A	Fire Dist 717120	•	o Coordinat 571765 015		подражения в водинения	outum, ar mar gerazar a construmentamentament
Location SUBURBAN DR/ H	OPESPRING DR			Apartmer		City Area DR <i>G</i>
Cross Street (8749 SUBURBAN	DR/4701 HOPESPE	RING DR)			The control of the series required a local control graph.	Geo Flag?
Unit ID Dept ID 1 222 5689	Assignment 1 Dept 4123	ID 2 Assignment	t 2 Dept II	) 3 Assignm	ient 3 Dept I	ID 4 Assignment
Beat Dup of C 20	Call No	In Progress?	annanan ing ing pangangan da 1966 ng Salikan	Origin	# Prior 1	Calls
Act Catch Up?	Pren	nise Hazard?	THE RESERVE OF STREET	<i>Os</i> F 0	Flag	Ov Flag
Fire Call No	EMS Call N	10	Entry Did 0742	- повительно повительного в повитель	Dispatch D 2245	id
Name RUSTY - UNTILIT	TIES DEPT	hrakkitikutututututututut tutti kuntiina vuoten kikinkin irin esiata	Addr	ess	Phone No 407 254 97	751
geide gendig	e'Resord	20 C.				

Status Segment ENTRY	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 09:34:14	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0742	Terminal ID SC83
TEXT:E SIDE OF	CHICKASAW ROY KR	ONK - METER	READER -	WHI COLO	RADO P/U W/C	C MARKERS
NAME:RUSTY -	UNTILITIES DEPT \P	H:407 254 97	'51			

Status Segment	Status Date/Time	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID	Terminal ID
PRIOR	12/11/2008 09:34:14				0742	<i>5C</i> 83
OP T YESTERDA	Y @ 17:28:04 (9 MORE)		generalisanski bilbilisa, procesi beribbren besebe	distribution and anomal property and an extension of the contract of the contr	v 11.79 207 177. I Nacion handen form form ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (	orma (Karamara Maramara da Santa da Sa

Status Segment DISPATCH	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 09:35:34	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
220 <i>A</i>	And we conditional bounding it is a deposit in the internal intern	11781 C-04, 11783 20001 300 TH INDIVIDUAL TO A SECOND				
Status Segment ID 220 <i>A</i> <5619>TUR	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 09:35:34 SO,EDUARD	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ENROUTE 220A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 09:37:54	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5619	Terminal ID 4405
ZZUA						
Status Segment BACK-ER 220A 220	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 09:39:36	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0752	Terminal ID 996M
	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 09:39:36 ER,PAMELA	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0752	Terminal ID 996M
Status Segment ONSCENE 220	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 09:42:53	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0752	Terminal ID 996M
Status Segment ONSCENE 220A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 09:43:09	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5619	Terminal ID 440S
Status Segment ONSCENOK 220	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 09:46:01	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENOK 220A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 09:46:01	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment BACK-ER 220 PA22A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:00:09	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 1777	Terminal ID 880M
Status Segment ID PA22A <1777>BRO	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:00:09 OWN,JEFFERY	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID	Terminal ID 880M
Status Segment	Status Date/Time	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID	Terminal ID

BACK-ER	12/11/2008 10:04:31	Men Kiralfi vo kraji dalimina biliddi. Georgia va na neber n sibir	те запождания транский в постигний раздоруга		1596	089M
220 C22				10 (0 ) (0 ) (0 ) (0 ) (0 ) (0 ) (0 ) (0	. e e	** ** *** ***
Status Segment ID	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:04:31	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 1596	Terminal ID 089M
C22 <1596>GEIG	ER,ROBERT	A TOO IN THE SECOND CONTRACT OF THE SECOND CO		20-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10		A Company of the Comp
Status Segment ONSCENE C22	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:10:30	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 1596	Terminal ID 089M
Status Segment ONSCENOK C22	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:17:45	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENOK 220	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:19:06	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID  SC55
Status Segment ONSCENOK 220A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:19:09	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment BACK-ER 220 222E	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:22:19	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ID 222F <5687>MAR	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:22:19 TINEZ,JOHN <3913>V	NGC Lee Medic. Do. Auf had afterfelling falls, Lang. s	ouk-linnii ahnilla apoonkemborik	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID
		IONALI,JAM				
BACK-ER	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:22:23	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3802	Terminal ID 3525
220 221B			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Status Segment ID	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:22:23	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3802	Terminal ID 3525
221B <3802>BON	ETTI,FRANK	The survivation of the control of the	TO ME TO SERVICE A LEGISLAND AND AND AND ASSESSMENT			
Status Segment BACK-ER 220 222	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:23:59	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5689	Terminal ID 4605
Status Segment [D	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:23:59	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5689	Terminal ID 4605

222 <5689> <b>M</b> URI	222 <5689>MURPHY,SEAN <4123>LOVE,BRYAN (ARTHUR)							
Status Segment PREEMPT 222E	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:24:14	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55		
Status Segment BACK-ER PA22A PA20	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:26:04	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0175	Terminal ID 487M		
Status Segment ID PA20 <0175>GOR	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:26:04 DON,TINA	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0175	Terminal ID 487M		
Status Segment INSRVICE C22	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:31:54	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 1596	Terminal ID 089M		
Status Segment ONSCENOK 220	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:32:49	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55		
Status Segment ONSCENOK 220 <i>A</i>	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:32:50	Jurisdiction	.Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55		
Status Segment MISC .1056, T39 CA10	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:34:14	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0090	Terminal ID SC82		
Status Segment BACK-OS PA22A S22	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:35:09	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0090	Terminal ID SC82		
Status Segment ID S22 <1364>DEEB,	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:35:09 MICHAEL	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0090	Terminal ID		
Status Segment BACK-ER S22 CA10	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:35:12	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0090	Terminal ID SC82		
Status Segment ID CA10 <1804>ALLE	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:35:12 N,JOHN V	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0090	Terminal ID SC82		

Status Segment ONSCENOK	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:35:40	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0090	Terminal ID SC82
522				p		
Status Segment CHGLOC	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:37:20	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3802	Terminal ID 352S
221B 4200 5 CH	ICKASAW TL ,ORG	W		NoF-actions in an incident of the court of		
Status Segment ONSCENE PA20	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:48:29	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0175	Terminal ID 487M
Status Segment PREEMPT 222	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:49:41	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENOK PA20	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:51:45	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID
Status Segment MISC .1056, MEDIA S	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:55:25 FAGING AT THE CHUR	«Колумажний» («кантайня дари», с.с. риппе		: Characteristics and the days (the strategy strategy strategy)	Operator DID 2245 HURCH)	Terminal ID
Status Segment BACK-ER S22 222					Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID
Status Segment ID	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:57:19	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
222 <5689>MURP	HY,SEAN <4123>LOVE,	BRYAN (ARTH	iur)			
ONSCENE	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 10:58:13	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3802	Terminal ID 352S
221B			Miles to the state of the state	Manufactures and the second	· control of the state of the s	the state of appropriately graph to the
Status Segment ONSCENE 222	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 11:00:55	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	•	Terminal ID 4605
Status Segment ONSCENOK 221B	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 11:02:38	Jurisdiction	Report No		Operator DID	Terminal ID SC55

Status Segment ONSCENOK 222	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 11:05:50	Jurisdiction	n Report No	o Override?	Operator DIC 2245	Terminal ID
						The state of the s
Status Segment ONSCENOK 222	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 11:10:56	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENOK 220	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 11:10:56	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
MISC	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 11:45:56	owensowy downsom over the Artista a creation over the applying ju		Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
221B, CHURCH A	CROSS THE STREET	ST ISAA	CS .	emantication consistent and analysis of the same	er en statut en de seus en	Security to a policy translation between the security translations
Status Segment MISC	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 11:46:01	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
221B, MEDIA CH	URCH ACROSS THE S	TREETs	TISAACS		hadabah distributuh pertendikan kerindakan kerindakan berakan distributuh distributuh distributuh distributuh d	alan kerikatan lebata sa kerantan tatan bilan berantan lain kerikatan bilan berantan lain berantan berantan bi
CASE	12/11/2008 11:49:12	Jurisdiction SO	Report No 080122093	Override?	Operator DID 5689	Terminal ID 460S
222 5008001220	193 Assigned	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	the second secon	MM 1 Amorting contracts as a	A CONTROL OF THE SECTION OF THE SECT	
	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 11:56:05	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5687	Terminal ID 456S
750 555E			The sales a design of the sales	ettikki sark sarak kalifatahki karasa akada a sarak arasa sarak	ar agaice a a thair, ag paga da ann an chaigh an an ag air ag an an an	titurin angadi dan da kalanda maka maka maka maka maka maka maka ma
	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 11:56:05	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5687	Terminal ID
:22E <5687>MAR	TINEZ,JOHN <3913>V	IGNALI,JAM	Es			udistriani vivi assiste eti assiste utati etti kanseenin esiintuu utati eta assistoi kanseen että valtai kanse
	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 11:56:34	Jurisdiction	Report No		Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
A22A M020 M0	22 MO23 MO25	eritario de la como prio espera por espera al como perio de la como perio de la como perio de la como de la co	in de la composició de la	A to Constitute de Andréa de La Constitute de La Constitu	e, en en entre de la proposa en 2000 ha en enversar en En consciención de entre en en en este en 2000 de en en	entrich - enganz ig, ih mendere gegende was en stelle stelle stelle stelle stelle stelle stelle stelle stelle
	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 11:56:34	Jurisdiction	Report No			Terminal ID SC55
1020 <1575>SAN	kantanananan jarah ing menangan kantanan kantanan di kantanan kantanan kantanan di kantanan di kantanan di kan	t talanteer valus valleer tatat ava reteatlishelid talanteering valenteering	tis insk sover i der verkindrets variouslammed.	endand discussion de service de la company de la compa	er ser versi vet Amerika frantiske komin felorenna union som områdende britade	Commence of the commence of th
D 1	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 11:56:34 (MAN,RICHARD JR	Jurisdiction	Report No			Terminal ID SC55
		Tuniadiation			Operator DID	

ID	12/11/2008 11:56:34	SERVICE STATE OF THE SERVICE STATE STATE OF THE SERVICE STATE OF THE SERVICE STATE S			2245	SC55
MO23 <0320>	(OCHANOWSKI,CHARL	Es			and the second s	
ID	nt Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 11:56:34 ITTLEJOHN,JOSEPH (		n Report N	o Override	P Operator DID 2245	Terminal II
MO23 (2/49)[	ITTLEJOHN,JOSEPH (	LJ)			entrante e e especiale que entralisment mante de aposeções	
Status Segmen ONSCENE MO23	t Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:13:41	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0320	Terminal II 813M
B <i>ACK-</i> ER	t Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:15:23	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 100408	Terminal IC 2535
522 D43, T96 (	HII		4 - + ++		the state of the s	and the state of t
	t Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:15:23	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 100408	Terminal ID 2535
)43 <100408>R,	agan,brandon n	methodological state of the sta			to the garage of the control of the second o	
Status Segment BACK-ER	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:15:26	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2824	Terminal ID 804M
MO20 MO26			e eren er er eren eren eren er	-14 days is said-lawer by you comment parties on a con-	e a e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	and the second of the second o
<b>D</b>	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:15:26	The second section of the second seco	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2824	Terminal ID 804M
1026 <2824>BR	OOKS,KRISTIAN (KRI	5)	III 1 - Mahanan		ende of the contract of the co	
tatus Segment NSCENE	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:15:30	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2749	Terminal ID 258S
1025					None and the state of the state	to a constitution of the c
ISC	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:16:09				Operator DID 0752	Terminal ID 996M
20, HOUSE SE	CURED. FEMALE, MALL	ORY DIANNE	PARKER W	AS T12 INS	SIDE	elitabases mellocitis et en 1905 più a ses sestim i antino consecucio colo manga
tatus Segment NSRVICE	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:16:55	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5687	Terminal ID 456S
22E			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· Francisco de la constantina della constantina		
ratus Segment NSCENE O20	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:17:34	Jurisdiction	Report No		. <u> </u>	Terminal ID 439M
				Mark to be seen a sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-	er en	
atus Segment NSCENOK	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:19:37	Jurisdiction	Report No			Terminal ID SC55

MO20		-			en e	Photocombalder made discount account of the constitution of the co
Status Segment ONSCENOK MO23	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:19:37	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENOK MO25	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:19:37	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment INSRVICE PA20	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:25:04	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0175	Terminal ID 487M
Status Segment BACK-ER S22 221 222D	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:29:41	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ID 221 <5490>KIRKL	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:29:41 AND,JOHN	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID  SC55
Status Segment ID 222D <4949>VON	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:29:41 JGRAFF,TODD	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID
Status Segment BACK-ER D43 D42	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:42:21	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5063	Terminal ID 788M
ID	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:42:21 CHELMAN,RANDOLPH	Menopologica de la mene este contrado de contrado de como esta de contrado de	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5063	Terminal ID 788M
Status Segment MISC D42, D42 X96 TC	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:47:10 CH2	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5063	Terminal ID 788M
Status Segment ONSCENE	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:50:13	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4949	Terminal ID 1015
•	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:55:16	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55

Status Segment BACK-ER	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:58:12	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
PA22A U1		-			A COLUMN TO THE PROPERTY OF TH	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY
Status Segment ID U1 <0001>BEARY	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 12:58:12	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
O1 (OOO1/BEAR)	, NE VIIN					
Status Segment BACK-ER 221 SRO112	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:01:17	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4448	Terminal ID 365S
Status Segment ID	12/11/2008 13:01:17	mana garaga matay ya ka ka ka ka ya ka ya ka	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4448	Terminal ID 365S
SRO112 <4448>BU	JRGOS,CHRISTOPHER	₹ #				***************************************
Status Segment BACK-ER MO20 MO27	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:03:37	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2790	Terminal ID 634M
MOEO MOE						
Status Segment ID	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:03:37	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2790	Terminal ID 634M
MO27 <2790>MAI	RINONI,GUSTAVO (G	US)	and the second of the second o	endere the Maria Continue on gargery	Annual rates of the stage of th	THE STREET AND THE STREET STREET
	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:05:35	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5063	Terminal ID 788M
	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:06:19	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 100408	Terminal ID
	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:10:35	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC58
-	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:10:35	Jurisdiction	Report No		Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC58
	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:33:19	Jurisdiction	Report No		•	Terminal ID 634M

Status Segment ONSCENOK MO27	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:33:33	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENE 221	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:34:15	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5490	Terminal ID 077M
Status Segment ONSCENOK 221	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:37:03	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment INSRVI <i>C</i> E 221B	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:37:54	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3802	Terminal ID 3525
Status Segment CLEAR 221 NR	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:39:40	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5490	Terminal ID 077M
Status Segment UNAVAIL D42	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:39:53	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2069	Terminal ID SC58
Status Segment UNAVAIL D43	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:39:55	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2069	Terminal ID SC58
Status Segment BACK-OS 220 221	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:39:56	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ID 221 <5490>KIRKL	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:39:56 AND,JOHN	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
·	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:39:59	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
_	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:40:00	Jurisdiction	Report No		Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment	Status Date/Time	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID	Terminal ID

UNAVAIL 222	12/11/2008 13:40:04	ferths are desired authorities realism the second	in apples, admirrostrasairalistifi	na stad till med fell med fel som end fel som en	2245	SC55
Status Segment UNAVAIL 222D	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:40:06	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment UNAVAIL U1	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:40:10	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2069	Terminal ID
Status Segment UNAVAIL SRO112	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:40:13	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2069	Terminal ID SC58
Status Segment UNAVAIL S22	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:40:15	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2069	Terminal ID SC58
Status Segment UNAVAIL CA10	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:40:16	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment UNAVAIL PA22A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:40:18	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2069	Terminal ID SC58
Status Segment UNAVAIL MO25	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:40:20	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment UNAVAIL MO27	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:40:22	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2069	Terminal ID SC58
Status Segment UNAVAIL MO26	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:40:23	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment UNAVAIL MO20	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:40:26	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment UNAVAIL	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:40:29	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55

MO23			and defence accepts whereast hand the service where	The state of the s		
Status Segment UNAVAIL MO22	t Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:40:32	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DIC 2245	Terminal:
Status Segment ONSCENOK 221	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:44:17	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal I
Status Segment ONSCENE SRO112	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:47:40	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4448	Terminal ]
Status Segment CHGLOCOS SRO112 9051 SU	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:48:04 /BURBAN DR ,ORG	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4448	Terminal ] 365S
Status Segment DNSCENOK SRO112	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:50:07	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal I
Status Segment DNSCENE MO22	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:50:24	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0445	Terminal I 665M
itatus Segment DNSCENOK 1022	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 13:53:10	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal I
tatus Segment ACK-ER A22A S28	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:02:40	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 1723	Terminal I 797M
	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:02:40 N,LAWRENCE (LARRY)	Jurisdiction	Report No		Operator DID 1723	Terminal II
	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:16:33	Jurisdiction F	Report No		Operator DID 4400	Terminal II 948M
	12/11/2008 14:16:33	Jurisdiction F	Report No		•	Terminal IC 948M

000029 s34a

/						
Status Segment ONSCENE	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:18:02	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 1777	Terminal ID 880M
PA22A						
Status Segment ONSCENOK PA22A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:18:17	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment BACK-O5 MO20 MO24	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:22:40	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0389	Terminal ID 645M
Status Segment ID MO24 <0389>GEF	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:22:40 RRITY,STEVEN	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0389	Terminal ID 645M
Status Segment BACK-ER PA22A 322E	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:23:19	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3848	Terminal ID 735M
	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:23:19 IGHERTY,CHRISTOPHE	andministration and a second of the contract o	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3848	Terminal ID 735M
Status Segment BACK-ER 220 322 <b>A</b>	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:23:20	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4155	Terminal ID 2235
	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:23:20 CADO,HERBERT (ROB)	referencial program and administration (to a constitution of the c	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4155	Terminal ID 2235
Status Segment	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:23:51	the state of the s	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3381	Terminal ID 043M
ED	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:23:51 GES,JAMES (JIM)	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3381	Terminal ID 043M
-	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:24:14	Jurisdiction	Report No		Operator DID 4400	Terminal ID 948M

Status Segment ONSCENOK 320B	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:26:30	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID
Status Segment ONSCENOK MO24	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:26:30	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
CHGLOCOS	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:36:59 ESPRING DR ,ORG	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3381	Terminal ID 043M
Status Segment INSRVICE D43	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:43:38	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment INSRVICE D42	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:43:46	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENE 322E	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:45:00	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3848	Terminal ID 735M
Status Segment ONSCENE 322A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:49:02	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4155	Terminal ID 2235
Status Segment INSRVICE MO20	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:49:05	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 1575	Terminal ID
Status Segment INSRVICE MO26	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:49:14	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2824	Terminal ID 804M
•	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:49:50	Jurisdiction	Report No		Operator DID 1575	Terminal ID 439M
<del></del>	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:49:52	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 1575	Terminal ID 439M
Status Segment	Status Date/Time	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID	Terminal ID

INSRVICE	12/11/2008 14:49:55	j		*	1575	439M
MO24			and the second s	nativities quantitativities en en en ele-	Alberta marana ana sa	25-125-120-120-140-140-140-140-140-140-140-140-140-14
Status Segment INSRVICE MO25	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:49:57		1 Report N	o Override?	Operator DID 1575	Terminal ID 439M
Status Segment INSRVICE MO27	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:49:59	Jurisdiction	n Report No	Override?	Operator DID 1575	Terminal ID 439M
Status Segment ONSCENOK 322A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:53:55	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENOK 322E	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:53:55	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENOK 325C	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 14:53:55	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment INSRVICE SRO112	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 15:47:50	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4448	Terminal ID 365S
Status Segment ONSCENOK U1	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 16:05:14	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID
Status Segment ONSCENOK 528	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 16:05:14	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID
Status Segment ONSCENOK CA10	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 16:05:14	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC55
CHGLOCOS	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 16:15:28 SPRING DR ,ORG	Jurisdiction	Report No		Operator DID 4400	Terminal ID 948M
	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 16:19:00	Jurisdiction	Report No		Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID SC55

320B		promonental control of the control o				A
Status Segment BACK-ER 320B 345	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 16:27:53	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC58
ID	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 16:27:53 EUS,ROBERT <4724>L0	an an Washawa a sa a a dada a dan an a a a a a a a a a a	Marinkan er i San An Franzi, esperante digit d'Ar	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC58
345 (9619)PORT	EUS, RUBERT (4/24)LC	JNGO, RICHAI	KU (KU)			
Status Segment PREEMPT	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 16:28:08	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC58
CHGLOCOS	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 16:30:03 N/HOPESPRINGS	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4155	Terminal ID 2235
Status Segment CHGLOC 528 10244 E COL	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 16:30:52 ONIAL DR ,ORG	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 1723	Terminal ID
Status Segment PREEMPT 221	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 16:40:28	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID: 2245	Terminal ID
Status Segment ONSCENOK 322A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 16:41:56	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2245	Terminal ID
Status Segment INSRVICE 220 <i>A</i>	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:02:35	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5619	Terminal ID 440S
Status Segment BACK-OS 320B 320A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:11:24	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4082	Terminal ID
_	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:11:24 TTE,EDWARD	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4082	Terminal ID 1645
Status Segment MISC S22, SUPPLEMEN	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:14:43	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 1364	Terminal ID 621M

	4.274 STATEMENT MEDICAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPER			THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY		
Status Segment INSRVICE	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:14:51	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 1364	Terminal ID 621M
S22						
Status Segment CLEAR 222 R	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:17:20	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 5689	Terminal ID 460S
Status Segment INSRVICE 220, SUPL**	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:18:49	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENOK S28	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:28:13	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENOK 320A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:28:16	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment INSRVICE 222D	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:32:01	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4949	Terminal ID 1015
Status Segment UNAVAIL U1	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:36:43	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment UNAVAIL S28	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:36:43	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment UNAVAIL PA22A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:36:43	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment UNAVAIL CA10	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:36:43	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment UNAVAIL 325 <i>C</i>	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:36:43	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC55

Status Segment UNAVAIL 322E	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:36:43	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment UNAVAIL 322A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:36:43	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment UNAVAIL 320B	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:36:43	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment UNAVAIL 320A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 17:36:52	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0755	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment INSRVICE S28	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 18:25:25	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 1723	Terminal ID 797M
Status Segment BACK-ER PA22A S28	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 18:25:44	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID	Terminal ID 797M
ID	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 18:25:44 N,LAWRENCE (LARRY)	tingtomic alconomics, a colores adalests and the territories.	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 1723	Terminal ID 797M
Status Segment PREEMPT	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 18:52:01	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID
Status Segment INSRVICE PA22A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 19:15:29	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 1777	Terminal ID 880M
Status Segment BACK-ER 320A V108	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 19:19:47	Junisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3913	:Terminal ID 589M
Status Segment ID V108 <3913>VIGN	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 19:19:47 JALI,JAMES	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3913	Terminal ID
Status Segment	Status Date/Time	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID	Terminal ID

INSRVICE	12/11/2008 19:23:47	olehaku alkundik mangat pero meganyas ses	alter de mede vædet - mann de ste militiet skildelike filleden skilden skilden skilden skilden skilden skilden	. on etim 1844-140880403250550000000000000000000000000000000	4155	2235
322 <i>A</i>						
Status Segment BACK-OS 325C 322A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 19:42:09	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ID	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 19:42:09	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID SC55
322A <4155>MER	CADO,HERBERT (ROB)					more to the control of the control of the control of
Status Segment ONSCENOK 322A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 19:42:16	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment INSRVICE	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 19:49:51	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3913	Terminal ID 589M
V108				NAME OF TAXABLE STATES AND ADDRESS O		COMPLETE SEA SEA SEASON SE
Status Segment BACK-ER	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 21:25:26	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID SC55
U1 CH1					ghamanaganhagannagannanghanans	
Status Segment INSRVICE CH1	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 21:47:46	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID SC55
CONTI		and the self-self-self-self-self-self-self-self-		over the second of the second	er som man manken men et sek men	
Status Segment BACK-OS	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 21:56:16	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0175	Terminal ID 487M
322A PA20		regularit geografia (1875) ordina (1886) - Carl Sabarita (1886) ta	volument in the large - three three decre		and the second s	
Status Segment ID	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 21:56:16	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0175	Terminal ID 487M
PA20 <0175>GORI	OON,TINA	Advanced to the second to the	EATHERITY IS NOT TO SEE A STREET TO SEE THE			
Status Segment ONSCENOK	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 21:59:17	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID SC55
PA20					ene ancerementalismosamine, mannes	
Status Segment BACK-ER	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 22:28:37	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID
U1 CH1				. 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10		
Status Segment INSRVICE	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 22:56:02	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 0175	Terminal ID 487M

PA20		Annual positive at a preparation of the man				historia di comprenenti para di para di comprenenti para di para di comprenenti para di para di comprenenti p
Status Segment INSRVICE CH1	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 22:59:16	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment INSRVICE U1, AT 1700 HRS	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 23:11:34	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal IC SC55
Status Segment ONSCENOK CA10	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 23:12:23	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENOK 325C	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 23:12:23	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID
Status Segment ONSCENOK 322E	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 23:12:23	Jurisdiction	Report No	.Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENOK 322A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 23:12:23	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENOK 320B	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 23:12:23	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment ONSCENOK 320A	Status Date/Time 12/11/2008 23:12:23	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal IC
Status Segment BACK-ER 322E 324A	Status Date/Time 12/12/2008 01:43:25	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2650	Terminal IC
Status Segment ID 324A <2650>SHU	Status Date/Time 12/12/2008 01:43:25 JTLER,STEPHEN	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2650	Terminal IC 019M
Status Segment INSRVICE 325C	Status Date/Time 12/12/2008 02:17:07	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3381	Terminal ID 043M

Status Segment INSRVICE 322E	Status Date/Time 12/12/2008 02:17:51	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3848	Terminal ID 735M
Status Segment INSRVICE 320B	Status Date/Time 12/12/2008 02:25:31	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4400	Terminal ID 948M
Status Segment ONSCENE 324A	Status Date/Time 12/12/2008 02:51:22	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2650	Terminal ID 019M
Status Segment ONSCENOK 324A	Status Date/Time 12/12/2008 03:01:37	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID SC55
Status Segment INSRVICE 322A	Status Date/Time 12/12/2008 03:14:26	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 3740	Terminal ID SC55
CHGLOCOS	Status Date/Time 12/12/2008 04:27:06 N DR/HOPESPRING DR	DIRATE AND ASSESSMENT OF DATE	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4082	Terminal ID 1645
Status Segment ONSCENOK 320A	Status Date/Time 12/12/2008 04:52:29	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2269	Terminal ID SC82
Status Segment INSRVICE CA10	Status Date/Time 12/12/2008 04:52:50	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2269	Terminal ID SC82
Status Segment INSRVICE 324A	Status Date/Time 12/12/2008 06:00:06	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 2650	Terminal ID 019M
Status Segment INSRVICE 320A	Status Date/Time 12/12/2008 06:37:59	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4082	Terminal ID 164S
Status Segment CLOSE 320A	Status Date/Time 12/12/2008 06:37:59	Jurisdiction	Report No	Override?	Operator DID 4082	Terminal ID 1645

12/20/2008

Status Segment Status Date/Time Jurisdiction Report No Override? Operator DID Terminal ID NEWLOC 12/12/2008 11:38:36 0090 SC82

LOCATION: SUBURBAN DR/S CHICKASAW TL, ORG-->SUBURBAN DR/HOPESPRING DR, ORG

	mmalio)				A Company
Details	Unit ID	Dept ID 1	Assignment	1. Enroute Time Transp	ort Time
\$	k#*				
8813223	220 <i>A</i>	5619		12/11/2008 09:37:54	
8813224	220	0752	S26	12/11/2008 09:39:36	
8813225	PA22A	1777		12/11/2008 10:00:09	
8813226	C22	1596	S24	12/11/2008 10:04:31	
8813227	222E	5687		12/11/2008 10:22:19	
8813228	221B	3802	522	12/11/2008 10:22:23	
8813229	222	5689		12/11/2008 10:23:59	
8813230	PA20	0175		12/11/2008 10:26:04	
8813231	522	1364	544	12/11/2008 10:35:09	
8813232	CA10	1804	532	12/11/2008 10:35:12	
8813233	222.	5689		12/11/2008 10:57:19	
8813234	222E	5687		12/11/2008 11:56:05	
8813235	MO20	1575	S23	12/11/2008 11:56:34	and the second second
8813236	MO22	0445		12/11/2008 11:56:34	
8813237	MO23	0320	MOTORS	12/11/2008 11:56:34	
8813238	MO25	2749		12/11/2008 11:56:34	
8813239	D43	100408	546	12/11/2008 12:15:23	
8813240	MO26	2824	TRAF	12/11/2008 12:15:26	
8813241	221	5490	٠	12/11/2008 12:29:41	
8813242	222D	4949		12/11/2008 12:29:41	
8813243	D42	5063		12/11/2008 12:42:21	
8813244	U1	0001		12/11/2008 12:58:12	
8813245	SRO112	4448		12/11/2008 13:01:17	
8813246	MO27	2790		12/11/2008 13:03:37	,
8813247	221	5490		12/11/2008 13:39:56	
8813248	S28	1723		12/11/2008 14:02:40	
8813249	320B	4400		12/11/2008 14:16:33	
8813250	MO24	0389	MOTORS	12/11/2008 14:22:40	
8813251	322E	3848		12/11/2008 14:23:19	
8813252	322A	4155		12/11/2008 14:23:20	
8813253	325 <i>C</i>	3381	S26	12/11/2008 14:23:51	
8813254	345	5615		12/11/2008 16:27:53	
8813255	320A	4082		12/11/2008 17:11:24	
8813256	528	1723		12/11/2008 18:25:44	
3013230			and the second of the second o	0.0	0039

8813257	V108	3913	526	12/11/2008 19:19:47	
8813258	322A	4155		12/11/2008 19:42:09	
8813259	CH1			12/11/2008 21:25:26	
8813260	PA20	0175		12/11/2008 21:56:16	
8813261	CH1			12/11/2008 22:28:37	
8813262	324A	2650	528	12/12/2008 01:43:25	

End of document